Revolutionize Production through
worker creativity by pegasus!

W00

Flatbed Interlock Stitch Machines
FRIREREO= Y

Parts Catalog

A€ PEBASUS.



NR=YhyoJ0ORAE

INTRODUCTION

WD/ =y Hhyasid, 19944 5 ARLERD WS541+542 &~
) — XL WS612562 ) — XD I ¥ A RDEHTHIRELT
WEY,

W 2-75 B3R AR I R U, ZEA S RONHN A
HAVS—Y ) Z MZIE - TOET,
F 72 ESBRIAENTHEESR,/S— VIR O
REF. NO(ZBES)EZRLTVET,

Wy — O3 — Y RFBE - o7 — 97—V K (76-115H)
INSOEEE  BHEIEROAMEHIN TV L EET,
ZHIRERE 76~101 HIZ , 7 — U 8— Y &Kt 102~115 HiZ
—ELTCEEBM LT ES,

B16 BB BES 7y 7 AETHL , BRESE
3T, 2 ONR, BRI EDBEITE X HEE T,

EBEEME N7 L&, BTHRESKEFEIRLT
Taw,
BE, 0=y Ry oy ORBERRRRICLD , FEL
CEBINBIE0HNETOT, o0 LHITEL S

W,

{E###5@ (Models inserted)

W541 Series W542 Series

M This parts catalog covers the W541542 & WS561+562 Series
machine manufactured May, 1994.

B On pages 2~75, each mechanism is arranged on facing pages,
the first page containing the illustrations and the second page
containing the data of the individual parts.

The number given to each illustrations is the REF. NO. on the
parts list.

Bl Gauge parts construction charts / gauge parts list.
Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing gauges
only. Pages 76~101 contain the gauge parts construction charts
in order to know the illustrations and the combinations of the
parts, and pages 102~115 contain the gauge parts lists to obtain

the data at a glance.

M A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog for

convenience.

M When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY
THE PART NUMBER.

M This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is subject

to change without notification.

W561 Series W562 Series

W541-01CA,CB,CC W542-01CA,CB,CC

W561-01CA,CB,CC,DB W562-01CA,CB,CC,DB

W541-02BA,BB,BC W542-02BA,BB,BC

W561-02BA,BB,BC,CA,CB,CC W562-02BA,BB,BC,CA,CB,CC

W541-03DB,DCEB,EC W542-03DB,DC,EB.,EC

W561-03DB,DC,EB,EC W562-03DB,DC,EB.EC

W541-05CA.CB

W542-05CA,CB

W561-05CA,CB

W562-05CA,CB

W541-06BA.BB

W542-06BA,BB

W561-06BA,BB

W562-06BA,BB

W541-07BA,BB

W542-07BA,BB

W561-07BA,BB

W562-07BA,BB

W541-08AB,AC

W542-08AB,AC

W561-08AB,AC

W562-08AB,AC

W541-84AC

W542-84AC

W561-21BA,BB

W562-21BA,BB

W561-22AC




B X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

H Page
T Iy KBRS oveeerremrensieinn s 2-3 MACHINE BED FRAME :++cteeeeetsrrnsseereersnrunnniannnasaennns 2-3
F77 S —HERE (1)~(B) v errereerenernsssenssnssssinssissstsissinas 4-9 COVER(1)~(3) +++serersessssssenmsumssstanssssiiininsisnssnsnsenin, 4-9
TRBIBEEEG e eveere e 10- 11 CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM ++eveeresrearenseraens 10- 11
R e 12- 13 ARM SHAFT MECHANISM ++++eersenerasssssaasansasassasanns 12- 13
GHEBHERE v overeeremrr e 14-15 NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM ++teveeseseerereerenrraniinannn. 14- 15
BESTHERE - vvovereeerne s 16-17 NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM «+++eseeseessassssssasannas 16-17
JUm s SR oveeee e 18- 19 LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM «reveereerereeenmuianeennnnes 18-19
BEDBEEE (1)~(B) rvereeremremsremmesssssssnsnnsnnsststnteieiniens 20- 25 FEED MECHANISM(1)~(3) ++resesersrssenssesussnnuannanin. 20- 25
P HERE oo 26- 27 PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM +evvrereerserensnnerernrnnnn. 26- 27
BEDIRDBEEE - voveeeme 28- 29 SPREADER MECHANISM :++++vsseeseesssssacasasassanasinnns 28-29
FATITHERS - oovverreerre e 30~ 31 THREAD TENSION MECHANISM +oeeeeeerernencarsacanans 30- 31
SHAR o D SRS oo 32-33 NEEDLE & SPREADER THREAD HANDLING +++++++++- 32-33
TR DB oo 34- 35 LOOPER THREAD HANDLING ++++++seeetssessseasereseeenen 34- 35
SATHTRERE (1)~ (2) +rverrerrrresrmressesmsseimsst s 36- 39 LUBRICATION MECHANISM(1)~(2) ++++sessessesssesnens 36- 39
HRBEE +vveeveesrnemonmsssisiiiitsinis e 40- 41 HR DEVICE r++vseerrersterernsteeenmssierauieneermiieerii. 40- 41
FRTTED «ovvereermereennr s 42- 43 THREAD STAND:+++++++veseseeeinnsteranuireersrineesssrineenens 42- 43
SR EREHRAH B, -+eeeveerereerereremsnnesininnnne 44- 45 PARTS FOR SEMI- SUBMERGED INSTALLATION --- 44- 45
B (1)~(2) (-01,01D] +rereerersvesemsuesmsseasuenanias 46- 49 SPECIFIC PARTS(1)~(2) [-01,01D) «wseererrersuesuesvenns 46- 49
BFEREL (3) (-02) eereerereresreniie 50- 51 SPECIFIC PARTS(3) [-02) reerresererreesereroninninnns 50- 51
B (4) (-03,04]) voereremreransninininaine 52-53 SPECIFIC PARTS(4) (-03,04) «+eesveesumsssesuasiunnias 52-53
BFEREL (S)~(6) (-05) +rrererrereesmsresmninininininieneas 54-57 SPECIFIC PARTS(5)~(6) [(-05) =reserrerreseserivmiunnenn. 54- 57
BB (7) (FOS/FT] wreveresresremrminnnininiininiinne 58-59 SPECIFIC PARTS(7) [-O5/FT) eeervevervesverssiuensanenn. 58- 59
BIFERGD (8)~(9) (-06,07) +eerereressereminueinuiisninnnns 60- 63 SPECIFIC PARTS(8)~(9) (-06,07) «reererrerrersurrunnenn. 60- 63
BRI (10)~(11) (-05,07/MD] «rereerreserennininnaienns 64- 67 SPECIFIC PARTS(10)~(11) (-05,07/MD] --eeeoreveeeees: 64- 67
BB, (12) (-08,21,22] wereeerersesesmneninnnininininnes 68~ 69 SPECIFIC PARTS(12) [-08,21,22] ++eereeesersreeusiveanns 68- 69
BEHRE (13)~(14) [-21,22) «oreeeememremmnnnmninnninanns 70- 73 SPECIFIC PARTS(13)~(14) [-21,22) «weeeressesssresuanens 70- 73
IR, (15) (-84) woveveereremnniiniiii 74— 75 SPECIFIC PARTS(15) [-84) ++erersesseessnsusnnuiisuinias 74-75
B Sy FRBIRERRIST veveveveersmreerennesnnnssnnnnennnns 76~ 101 GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHARTS ++eeveeveer 76- 101
B )8\ e 102- 115 GAUGE PARTS LIST +++ceeeereerreerrerarnnaraaaaaaanaaaanans 102- 115
R (3 F g & R ceeereensnrenesi 116~ PART NUMBER INDEX +++++ssrssssrsaresersrsorassasasrans 116~



W561+562 Series

W561562/MD
W541+542/MD

W5614562-21 2B < éﬂﬂ '3
Alt subclasses except W561¢562-21

TRAR LM @
subclasses except the following

W561-21+22 @
W562-21 <

W561+562/MD @

W541-542 Series

TR CARE
subclasses except the following

W541+542/MD @




T =L, Ny N8B MACHINE BED FRAME

REF. PART NO.

NO. & & & CI NAME QT.
* 1 250215BSD 7 — &4 X v F MACHINE FRAME 1
* 2 250215A8D 7»” — L X w F MACHINE FRAME 1
* 3 250215-SD 7 — L X v F MACHINE FRAME 1
* 4 250216BSD 7 — L X w F MACHINE FRAME 1
* 5 250216-SD 7 — L X v F MACHINE FRAME 1
6 210003 ’ PLUG 1
7 256015 7w Yo BUSHING 1
8 255020 N AT PIPE 1
9 250069 & (£) TOP COVER PLATE (LEFT) 1
10 250049 Ay b GASKET 1
11 7084 AAXY /M4 x8 SCREW 4
12 250003 & (&) TOP COVER (RIGHT) 1
13 250004 A Ay b GASKET 1
14 7084 AAXY /M4 x8 SCREW 4
%15 230047A & SERIAL NUMBER PLATE 1
16 210679 k¥ PIN 2
17 7018 ¥xY /M4 X6 SCREW 1
18 303448 P & WASHER 1
19 240228 B’ PLUG 1
*20 202526 EE NAME PLATE 1
21 240110 7 PLUG 1
22 240052 i3 PLUG 4
23 205088 2 PLUG 1
24 208173 L PLUG 3
25 240001 ik X & RING 2
26 255002 714N E - FILTER 2
27 210586 ANy - N OIL SEAL 1
28 210586 P B O | 2 | 0IL SEAL 1
29 250117 B ¥V BED PIN 4
30-206590 FANYT -7 OIL SIGHT GAUGE 1
%31 250233 ® R M _ TYPE PLATE 1
32 210679 Ik ¥ PIN 2
33 240127 &~ -7 MARK 1
34 250020 AN - COVER 1
35 7017 Y2V /M4 X5 SCREW 2
36 4541 kxY /7 M6 X8 SCREW 1
*37 250238 8 R NAME PLATE 1

* =fR5EAH] (Not for sale.) —3—



*W500-02,05,84 # 1< 244
All subclasses except *W500-02,05,84

*W500-04,05,06,07 4 { 28HE

All subclasses except *W500-04,05,06,07

e
_J

. _W541:542 Series
Wsoo”wsm-ssz Series



HN -8 (1)

PART NO.
meEs

250149-UD
240226
179107-05
7021
250019

250021-UD
7019

250016AUD
7021
5242

240263
250017
250255

7020
303448

250256
7066
210307
250257
7009

202875
250023-UD
7052
207924
250022-UB

7075
250005-UD

7019

7089
210025

250051
7018
7023
7024

204585

~
-

I

R
>~ 3

VRN
S\# ¥
=

=

GUDLUY \UKe
>
o |

NN N2>
TR

NN\

BN NN | NG
AVAVEAN
=2

GEENT
N BGS
2 \T

N~
-

| NED NAFHITU
U=
N\ ¥

N
I
2 ¥ =2

b | oo
=2 X

N~
-

B N N
NEVANSTRN
U=

N~
-

B NN

GG UN B
NN\

===

BHEHS SoH-4dd (BHEXE HYERY BHJYOR HHENHER ORMBN
INFNES

=2}

( L)

= X o~ X

X
el ®))

X = Rt —
anNn~—O

NN

NAME

ARM COVER (TOP)
PLUG

OIL SIGHT WINDOW
SCREW

0 RING

NEEDLE BAR COVER
SCREW
ARM COVER (LEFT)
SCREW
SCREW

WASHER
0 RING
BRACKET
SCREW

WASHER

BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER
EYE GUARD
SCREW

WASHER

THREAD TAKEUP COVER
SCREW

WASHER

PULLEY COVER

SCREW

COVER/LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

SCREW

CUSHION

FLAT SPRING
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
WASHER

COVER (1)

QT.

b b ek b DN ok ek pek ek DND (SR DD DD b b b b b DD Pk o ek gk b

DD DO =



W541+561 Series

W541561-05 %5 < 2448
All subclasses except W5414561-05

W542:562 Series

W542:562-05 %I { 21845 22
All subclasses except W542:562-05




HIN—FEKE (2) COVER (2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB BT & NAME QT.
1 250052-SD N F AN — (&) BED COVER (LEFT) 1

2 7021 XY/ M4 x12 SCREW 2

3 7043 mxvy /M4 x8 SCREW 1
4 205088 i3 PLUG 1

5 1457-1 k%2 /7C5 x3 3 SCREW 1

6 5429 ikx¥Y /7C5 x4 7 SCREW 1

T 250062 AN COVER 1

8 7019 EFRxTY/ M4x10 SCREW 1

9 250046 ;i OIL SHIELD 1
10 5422 Bigxv/C5H SCREW 1
11 211301 m N x SPRING WASHER 3
12 250040 737 vk BRACKET 1
13 7019 ETxTY/ M4x10 SCREW 5
14 250060-91 # )\ — ( # ) COVER ASSEMBLY 1
*15 250042 AN = COVER 1
*16 250043 e v HINGE 1
*17 250044 FAT E v PIN 1
18 250045 AN S FLAT SPRING 1
19 7012 Y2V /M3, 5X6 SCREW 2
20 7017 ExrTY /M4 X5 SCREW 2
21 167066 R <& WASHER 2
22 250052BSD N F AN - (£) BED COVER (LEFT) 1
23 7021 FxTYV /M4 x12 SCREW 2
24 7043 mx*Y /M4 X8 SCREW 1

%k =fRFAH] (Not for sale.)



*W500-05 % 288
All subclasses except *W500-05

_W541+542 Series
*WE00= 614562 Seris



5/ —1%¥5 (3) COVER (3)

REF. PART NO.

NO. R BB s W NAME QT.
1 250074A8D X FAN-—- (FH) BED COVER (RIGHT) 1
2 7021 E¥RxY/ M4 x12 SCREW 4
3 250071-91 A N - SLIDE PLATE 1
4 250039-SD #& AN — (#) SIDE COVER COMPLETE 1

¥ 5 250035 BA N - SIDE COVER 1
6 250036 e Y HINGE 1
T 250037 Koy xY /M4 SCREW 1
8 201191 m N % SPRING 2
9 250038 K2 /M4 SCREW 1
10 4535 kExTY/7M3 X 4 SCREW 2
11 7020 2TV M4x10 SCREW 2
12 210025  Bh £ X CUSHION 2
13 7020 ¥xTY/ M4x10 SCREW 1
14 4821 AAFY /M4 ‘ NUT 1
15 250047 737w b BRACKET 1
16 7019 2TV M4x10 SCREW 2
17 206023 WY % FLAT SPRING 1
18 7018 Y2V /M4 X6 SCREW 2
19 7089 42Ty M4X5 SCREW 1

% =52 0] (Not for sale.)



W5414561

05 & W561-21,22 3 £ 188

All subclasses except W541+561-05 & W561-21,22

W542:562-05 & W562-21 £k ¢ 2188
All subclasses except W542:562-05

& W562-21

W5414561-05 & W561-21,22 2 < 24488
All subclasses except W541+561-05 & W561-21,22

~

|
|
1

3

W541+561 Series

W542+562 Series

N W542:562-05 & W562-21 % { 44
T g All subclasses except W542562-05 & W562-21
% 7 |
S

e




T afRtE

REF. PART NO.
NO. & %#F

1 250531B91
2 250532B91
* 3 250500B
4
5

252009-92

6 252009
T 7015
8 7015
9 252008-92
0 252008

11 4534
12 4545
13 206748
14 250525
15 201074A

16 4019
17 202286
18 250504-91
19 4514
20 250534

21 7011
22 206837
23 250506
24 4547
25 4555

26 250508-91
27 4547
28 206837
29 250543A91
30 4547

31 250511-91
32 4547

33 206050C
34 250530-91
35 4555

36 4547
37 250514
38 7082
39 250507
40 250515A

41 4556
42 4541
43 240126
44 4500

%k =HRFEAH] (Not for sale.)

B BS

—_
~

250501B91

ZUVVY 2R
PENAN AN N N/
EEEEE

~—

SANAN/ NN

-
b

NWNWHHD NN Y ®

TEM NN Y NN
NN =

NI A NN
=22 P~

wo FRww

H HMEBEIFH
F#S U

JF % KH N ¢
=

~
-
'S

&
VG~BY

NNANNN S NN NN NNNEBN X%

2R O BINERA X
s O oo~

2 IR
H o
A X M

w
X

NN SN
AN

U~V U~ U
2 2=
o

X X

G~ o1~ o O

o

XH X

R RN VRS S 1 RS Y
a B~ 7 N

L~
NN NN\~

NOX W
(A= AN

HERFF NBHEF FE2wHF4 FEORE REF&EOH
NE NN
AR VAR
NN\
=2 =2EX
[e) M)}
Q0 ==

CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM

NAME

CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY
CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY

CRANKSHAFT
CRANKSHAFT

CONNECTION ASSEMBLY

CONNECTION
SCREW

SCREW

CRANK ASSEMBLY
CRANK BODY

SCREW
SCREW
FELT
ADJUSTING BAR
GUIDE

SCREW

SPRING WASHER
BUSHING

SCREW

BALANCE WEIGHT

SCREW
0 RING
JOINT
SCREW
SCREW

BUSHING
SCREW
0 RING
BUSHING
SCREW

GEAR (LOWER)
SCREW

TIMING BELT
BUSHING
SCREW

SCREW
SET PLATE
SCREW
SHAFT

MACHINE PULLEY

SCREW
SCREW
WASHER
SCREW

Pt ek BN ek b e el el = N e BN bk ok DD pt — 00D ek pd DN Pt DN pb ek ek Pk pomd ek kb b DD DD [ T o e

Pd ek ok ek



1

W561-21,22 & W562-21 %  284E
All subclasses except W561-21,22 & W562-21

0@
)€

?

/ MDI230 £ ¢ 248

-

|
All subclasses except MD/230

D
) o
541-561 Series @
W542:562 Series ( 32)




L EhisE ARM SHAFT MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB % % & NAME QT.
1 250526B91 € — ¥ 3 » (#) MOTION ASSEMBLY 1

% 2 250516B92 € — ¥ =3 v (M) MOTION ASSEMBLY 1
3 7028 CE®EXTYV /M5B X10 SCREW 2

4 4592 kXY /M8 X165 SCREW 1

5 7152 kxY /7M6 X 4 SCREW 1

6 7153 IEXY /M6 X6 SCREW 1
7 7268 Ex*Y /M8 Xx10 SCREW 1

8 250533B91 7 5 v 7 @ (#) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1

* 9 250517A 25 7 H CRANKSHAFT 1
10 253500-92 w1 F ( #) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
%11 253500 o F CONNECTION 1
12 7015 XY M3. 5 x 14 SCREW 2
13 7021 FxTY/ M4 x12 SCREW 2
14 253501A92 27 5 > 27 (#) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
*15 253501A 795 07 CRANK 1
16 4534 XY/ M6 X1 4 SCREW 1
17 250524 NS v X xAq b BALANCE WEIGHT 1
18 4514 iktxY /M5B X5H SCREW 2
19 250506 M F JOINT 1
20 4555 IkExY /M6 X8 SCREW 2
21 4547 txY /M6 X5 SCREW 2
22 250518 L] SHAFT 1
23 250529-91 W2 (7 v ¥ 2) BUSHING 1
24 4547 ikExY /M6 X5 SCREW 2
25 250521 Fv - (L) GEAR (UPPER) 1
26 4547 kExY /M6 X5 SCREW 6
27 250528-91 W R (7 v ¥ =2) BUSHING 1
28 4555 kx2Y /7 M6 X8 SCREW 1
29 4547 kX2 /M6 x5 SCREW 1
30 250519 i SHAFT 1
31 250523-UD N ¥ F i A — I HANDWHEEL 1
32 250523AUD NY F &K 14 — HANDWHEEL 1
33 4541 kExY /M6 X8 SCREW 1
34 4556 kXY /M6 X10 SCREW 1
35 4501 EFRxY /M5B X1 4 SCREW 1
36 204585 & WASHER 1

* =fR5EAA] (Not for sale. ) — 13—



W561-21,22 & W562-21 %K { 2885
All subclasses except W561-21,22 & W562-21

W561-21,22 & W562-21 %1 { 2848
L Al subclasses except W561-21,22 § W862-21 )




FHEEtE NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB F % b NAME QT.
1 251000-91 &f #& NEEDLE BAR 1
2 XXXXXX $t ® NEEDLE HOLDER 1
3 45514 Wk FxTY /M3 X3 SCREW 3
4 XXXXXX §t NEEDLE 3
5 206061 st M fa ¥ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1
6 5325 ETFxY/7CHB5x10 SCREW 1
7 206053 B A+ & PIN 1
8 206052 sty D LINK/NEEDLE BAR DRIVE 1
9 240098 Z—Fnxwry oy NEEDLE BEARING 1
10 240101 B & WASHER 1
11 206063 A B GUIDE BLOCK 1
12 206062 E AW GUIDE BLOCK/NEEDLE BAR 1
13 7021 E 2T/ M4 x1 2 SCREW 2
14 7020 XY/ M4x10 SCREW 1
15 251009 5 v F LATCH 1
16 179040-05 AR Y SPONGE 1
17 251007 FS5 45w b BRACKET 1
18 7019 T2V / M4x10 SCREW 2
19 7082 RIS M4 X8 SCREW 1
20 240123 B R I & CUSHION RUBBER 1
21 XXXXXX gt i NEEDLE PLATE 1
22 5373-HC M %x <Y /C 4 x 8 7 SCREW 2
23 212186 i At OIL WICK 1
24 206524 ik X & OIL WICK RETAINER 1

XXXXXXB3¥ -9 —=vTd, X X X X XX is one of the gauge parts.
102~1ISHDY =V R— Y RTHEBELTLEE WL, Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.



*W500-05 2R ¢ 2148
Al subclasses except *W500-05

_W5414542 Series
*W500=\561.562 Series

— 16—



s NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. & B % % B NAME QT.
1 251517-91 =z %+~ /uav F (#) ECCENRTIC/CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
2 4539 kXY / M5 X6 SCREW 2
3 255501-92 v F (#) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
* 4 255501 avw F CONNECTION 1
5 7015 TxY /M3 5 X1 4 SCREW 2
6 4543 I x Y SCREW 1
7 306093 75 0 CRANK 1
8 5084 AfARXRY/CHBEXS5, 5 SCREW 2
9 205495 FEiTE U PIN 1
10 251518 i SHAFT 1
11 205061 1k X &g RING 1
12 240102 & WASHER 1
13 202176 4 h A OIL WICK 1
14 206748 7 =z ) bk FELT 3
15 204052A 4Ny - OIL SEAL 1
16 251519-92 L v — ( # ) LEVER ASSEMBLY 1
*17 251519 VN — LEVER 1
18 4500 EFxTY /M5 X10 SCREW 1
19 303067 N X EE SPRING WASHER 1
20 XXXXXX g2 (%) NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 1
21 T017 XY/ M4 X5 SCREW 1
22 XXXXXX g+ & ( #f) NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 1
23 7031 FxYy/ M2. 5 X4 SCREW 1
XXXXXXBY =91 =TT, X X X X XX is one of the gauge parts.
102~11SHOF =V R— Y R THRLTLEIN, Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.

* =fR7EAH] (Not for sale. ) — 17—



W561-22 £ ¢ 248
All subclasses except W561-22

*W500-05 £k < 284
All subclasses except *W500-05

W561-21,22 & W562-21 £5 ¢ 241
All subclasses except W561-21,22 & W562-21

_W541+542 Series
*WSOO-WSG‘ 562 Series



JL—IN—18E LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.
NO. BB BT % & NAME QT.
1 252004 il SHAFT 1
2 205061 Ik X &% RING 1
3 240102 B & WASHER 1
4 4539 IEx2Y /M5B X 6 SCREW 1
5 252002 75 07 CRANK 1
6 179402-05 % M # GUIDE PLATE 1
7 7032 X2/ M2, 5X6 SCREW 2
8 179403-15 BfWF*xTY /M2, 5 SCREW 1
9 252011-91 == F . ruawv F (#) ECCENTRIC-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
10 252001-92 wo v F (#) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
*11 252001 ow F CONNECTION 1
12 7015 ¥2xYV/ M3. 5x14 SCREW 2
13 252000-92 x * ¥ (#) ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 1
14 252000 T * £ v ECCENTRIC 1
15 4539 kXY /M5 X 6 SCREW 2
16 252010 NS v Az A b BALANCE WEIGHT 1
17 7011 XY/ M3 X8 SCREW 2
18 179399-05 B ¥ » PIN 1
19 240062 B & WASHER 1
20 240049 & & WASHER 1
21 4805 AAFY M5 NUT 1
22 252006 L] SHAFT 1
23 208028 M & WASHER 1
24 252003 AR Y BLOCK PIN 1
25 208029 h 5 — COLLAR 1
26 5084 AARXTY/CBEX5BE, 5 SCREW 1
27 4802 AAFYEFE /M4 NUT 1
28 XXXXXX v — I\ — LOOPER 1
29 252007-92 W —I)N—-& (M) LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY 1
*30 252007 v -NnN-%8 LOOPER HOLDER 1
31 4501 T2V /M55 X14 SCREW 1
32 303067 IN 2R & SPRING WASHER 1
33 7086 FxTY /M4 x1T SCREW 1
34 7085 FxXxY/ M6 X10 SCREW 1
XXXXXXB7—-218—UTd, X XX XXX is one of the gauge parts.
102~-1I5EDY ==Y RTHRLTLHEI O, Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.

¥ =fRSEANH] (Not for sale. ) —19—



W541+561

All subclasses except W641+561-05

W541:561-05 %1 { 2847

W561-01DB, 21 K2 ¢ 24

28 All subclasses except W561-010B, 21




xRS (1) FEED MECHANISM (1)

REF. PART NO.

NO. & B/ B % NAME QT.
1 252500-91 &Y & MAIN FEED BAR 1
2 XXXXXX ERXAYH MAIN FEED DOG 1
3 5590 Bt xY/CA4 SCREW 1
4 252502-91 2®BHFEV A DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 1
5 XXXXXX 2HEY MW DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1
6 5590 BfxY/C4 SCREW 1
T 204129A 2V ERAE BUSHING 1
8 4539 IExXY /M5 X6 SCREW 1
9 204128A Bt ey PIN 1

10 5382 BftxTY/C5H SCREW 1
11 205857 AW/ R EERENA BLOCK/FEED BAR GUIDE 1
12 204439A B & WASHER 1
13 5317 m*vy/C3 X6 SCREW 1
14 252504 ®H (&) GUIDE (RIGHT) 1
15 4539 XY /M5 X6 SCREW 1
16 252507 W (%K) - GUIDE (LEFT) 1
17 7019 T2/ M4x10 SCREW 2
18 206133 Wy 2V A OIL SHIELD 2
19 252509 BN - COVER 1
20 252508 W (T) GUIDE (LOWER) 1
21 7020 Y2/ M4x10 SCREW 2
22 206128 Z—FnRwryr NEEDLE BEARING 1
23 206127 AW/ ZEYVLET BLOCK/FEED BAR LIFT 1
24 206129 Ik X & RING 1
25 206562 Do/ ERY LINK/MAIN FEED 1
26 206125 Z—FWRPYU T NEEDLE BEARING 1
27 240120 B & WASHER 1
28 252512A F v ECCENTRIC 1
29 252515 Bt E PIN 1
30 208949 o7 0 RING 1
31 252513-91 =¥ &+ & ECCENTRIC RETAINER 1
32 252516 i xY /M3 SCREW 1
33 4823 AAF Y /M8 NUT 1
34 206120 B xY/C5H SCREW 1
35 206119 T oa BUSHING 1
36 206563 A AR GUIDE BLOCK 1
37 200098 M & WASHER 1
38 3044 A - B L N O NUT 1
39 206123 BirxY/C5 SCREW 1
40 206566 7w Yo BUSHING 1
41 206565 Ik X & RING 1
42 206564 MR/ 2HRY DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK 1
43 200098 K & WASHER 1
44 3044 AAFrY F/SCH NUT 1
45 206569 EIfTE ¥ PIN 1
46 5267 IExY /C 4 x4 SCREW 1
47 206568 25 v/ 2HRY CRANK/DIFFERENTIAL FEED 1
48 252511 B e PIN 1
49 252544 8 ¢t INDICATOR 1
50 7028 XY/ M5 Xx10 SCREW 1
51 206571 Tw o BUSHING 1
52 4539 Ik*xY /M5B X6 SCREW 1
53 240119 AR = — SPACER 1
54 252510 b SHAFT 1
55 207358 VAR 20 OIL FELT 2
56 202175 3 i A OIL WICK 1
57 4539 kXY /M5B X6 SCREW 1
58 251520 J 55w bk BRACKET 1
59 7019 T2/ M4x10 SCREW 3
XXXXXXBY—I1=vTY, X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.

12~11SHDOF =P — VKR THREL T EIW, Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.



W542:562

W542:562-05 % ¢ 21

/\chlasses except W542+562-05
A (T)




x 1) PR (2) FEED MECHANISM (2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. & & B % b NAME QT.
1 252500-91 X &E VU B MAIN FEED BAR 1
2 XXXXXX EXY N MAIN FEED DOG 1
3 5590 B2y /C 4 SCREW 1
4 252502-91 2BHRAY A DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 1
5 XXXXXX 2HA) W DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 1
6 5590 B2V /C 4 SCREW 1
7 204129A AV EBENE BUSHING 1
8 4539 kXY / M5 X6 SCREW 1
9 2041284A Bt & PIN 1

10 5382 B2 /C5 SCREW 1
11 205857 AR/ BIVEEN BLOCK/FEED BAR GUIDE 1
12 204439A % & WASHER 1
13 5317 mx¥/C3x6 SCREW 1
14 252504 A (&) GUIDE (RIGHT) 1
15 4539 ktRx2Y /" M5 X6 SCREW 1
16 252507 W (k) GUIDE (LEFT) 1
17 7019 T2/ M4x10 SCREW 2
18 206133 mMBy /AN A OIL SHIELD 2
19 252509 BN - COVER 1
20 252508 EMW (TF) GUIDE (LOWER) 1
21 7020 T2/ M4x10 SCREW 2
22 206128-2 = —-FwnNryr NEEDLE BEARING 1
23 252519 I} BLOCK 1
24 252520 & WASHER 1
25 206562 Vo o2/ ERY LINK/MAIN FEED 1
26 206125-2 -k y 7 NEEDLE BEARING 1
27 252521 = ¥ £ ECCENTRIC 1
28 252522 [ REGULATOR 1
29 252523-91 z*F v 1 A& ECCENTRIC RETAINER 1
30 252516 o4 2y /M3 SCREW 1
31 240125 m N x SPRING 5
32 252525 AR - — SPACER 1
33 252543 + v b NUT 1
34 4514 kExY /M5B XB SCREW 1
35 206120 B+ x/C5H SCREW 1
36 206119 T v yoa BUSHING 1
37 206563 AR XU ® GUIDE BLOCK 1
38 200098 B & WASHER 1
39 3044 AAFrv b/CH NUT 1
40 206123 B2 /C5H SCREW 1
41 206566 Tw Y oa BUSHING 1
42 206565 ik X & RING 1
43 206564 R 2B R DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK 1
44 200098 =& WASHER 1
45 3044 <+ b/CH NUT 1
46 252526 B PIN 1
47 240122 E # N % SPRING 1
48 206366 oy 7 0 RING 1
49 204585 B & WASHER 1
50 200555 ik X & RING 1
51 206569 EiTE U PIN 1
52 4546 Ex2Y /M4 X5 SCREW 1
53 252527-91 2 35 U CRANK 1
54 7031 TxTY /M2, 5 x4 SCREW 1
55 252510 L] SHAFT 1
56 4539 k2T M5B X6 SCREW 1
57 207358 7 =z WV bk OIL FELT 2
58 202175 @A OIL WICK 1
59 240119 AN =Y - SPACER 1
60 206571 T v o BUSHING 1
61 4539 kXY /M5 X6 SCREW 1
62 251520 75 5w b BRACKET 1
63 7019 EXxTY /M4 x10 SCREW 3
XXXXXXWE7—I1R—=YTY, X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.

102~115HDOY — DR =Y RTHELTLHEEL, : Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.



W542:562




%) 1845 (3) FEED MECHANISM (3)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB &EF & MW NAME QT.
1 252531 AW BLOCK 1
2 252532 AWEA GUIDE/BLOCK 1
3 252533-92 UV N — LEVER 1

* 4 252533 VN — & & LEVER 1
5 4531 AARHE N/ M5 x 1 2BOLT 1
6 5316 BitxY/C65 SCREW 1
7T 240271 Ao - COLLAR 1
8 1998-2 E¥xT/C4 X6 SCREW 2
9 7066 B xY /M4 SCREW 1

10 252536 2T YN =R SPRING 1
11 240128 ov vy 0 RING 1
12 252539491 7 5 7 v b BRACKET 1
13 7019 Y2V / M4x10 SCREW 5
14 240162 B’ PLUG 1
15 252664-91 L /¥ — ( #l) LEVER ASSEMBLY 1
16 252538 H & i SCALE PLATE 1
17 7021 T2/ M4 Xx12 SCREW 2
18 240124 AR =Y — SPACER 2
19 210171 O AN STOPPER 2
20 2905 T2 /CH x4, 5 SCREW 2
21 201185 & WASHER 2
22 210167 A THUMB NUT 1
23 5486 B xrxY/C5H SCREW 1
24 211301 mN % SPRING WASHER 1

* =[lRFEAH] (Not for sale.) —25—



*W500-05/MD230,06,07
R (ANE

All subclasses except
*W500-05/MD230,06,07

w500 W541+542 Series
W561562 Series



B T R

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
L

253000-91

253003
240112
206139

5118

206157
5386

253005-91

7025
240113

253018
240095
253004
253028

7010

202875
XXXXXX
1170-3

253008-91

253010

206156
5084
192024
W00030-1
206149

5187
253011

5184
206148

2022-4

253013
253014
7034
253015
7019

4549
4805

2L -

FAHMBs HEFEBE N
NHBRZE
AVEEE VAN B Y- 3
¥\ N @& w3

¥AHSHF HNIFV
S~
-
N,

UNEUY
\ ¥

WHIISY NHCTHER HYEOm
oW HD
N\ &

NIEYAN I 3N
AN
NOWN

pIAN B N |
BN
SR VANEY)

AN AN

N~
-

BR NN
+ &
=

HY &

LT
AN

(3

v

~N
4

XXXXXXWET—=21R=vTY,

12~11SHO — =Y ETHRLTL &,

N~N\ a ~= \ N

2=

T 7T
NN & o«
==X

w

Q= o ko o

(20

___27_

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

NAME

ADJUSTING BAR

NUT

SPRING

PRESSER BAR CLAMP
SCREW

LINK
SCREW
GUIDE
SCREW
SPRING

OIL GUARD

0 RING
PRESSER BAR
FINGER GUARD
SCREW '

WASHER
PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
SCREW
LEVER
SPRING

COLLAR
SCREW
COLLAR
SCREW
BELL CRANK (UPPER)

SCREW
LINK
SCREW
BELL CRANK (LOWER)
SCREW

SHAFT
LEVER
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

BOLT
NUT

X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.

QT.

el S e et pmd BN Lt S btk ek ek ek DD =t DN et Pt ek b ek

B b b b b

—

Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.



N
ly,

©

(5



B U iR U $48 SPREADER MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. 8 & & & % & NAME QT.
1 257565 ATy & — SPREADER 1

2 254516-92 Vv )N — (#) LEVER ASSEMBLY 1

* 3 254516 VN — A LEVER 1
4 7022 TxTV /M4 Xx14 SCREW 1

5 7020 2TV /M4x10 SCREW 1

6 212039 AT - COLLAR 1

7 1227 Y2y /C3x3. 17 SCREW 2

8 233020 oy 7”7 0 RING 1

9 254508 75 0 CRANKSHAFT 1
10 202176 A i A OIL WICK 1
11 254507 L] BLOCK 1
12 254506 795 7 CRANK 1
13 4547 kXY /M6 X5 SCREW 2
14 254519 il SHAFT 1
15 254503-92 7 5 v 7 (M) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
*16 254503 7235 7 CRANK 1
17 4534 FxY /M6 X14 SCREW 1
18 206180 R & WASHER 1
19 306671 1k X & RING 1
20 254504 o422/ M5 SCREW 1
21 4805 AAT Y F/ M5 NUT 1
22 240062 R & WASHER 1
%23 254500A91 == F o F (#) ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
24 254511 2w F CONNECTION 1
%25 254501492 == F & (#) ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 1
*26 254501A = F & v ECCENTRIC 1
217 4514 IkExY /7 M5B X5H SCREW 2
28 207925 7 x )V b FELT 2

%k =[RFEAH] (Not for sale.) — 29—



W561:562-01D(4 & $t) (2 849 BABB LT &L,
See pages 48 and 49 for W561+562-01D(4 - Needle).

W5414542-84 212 { 4
subclasses except W5414542-84

2 LAY L
WS41 .W542 2-££rle. Without top cover thread.

@ W561-W562 227"51' LY Hh

-Needle. With top cover thread.

W561+562 Series

@ W541 .W542 33%3;1{;& \_‘E‘i?}fo?n:tgﬁ lc.‘over thread.
W561 .W562 3—3N2§fdiie. éviftf 2>p oﬁov?zr thread.

I
Ve
22) (23 13

[4

&

e

W
;
<

W561+562 Series




R FIRE THREAD TENSION MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. ¥ & & & %5 M NAME QT.
1 254008 * THREAD GUIDE 1
2 7019 TRV /M4x%x10 SCREW 2
3 192120 INA T PIPE
4 254009 7Y F LATCH 1
5 7017 ERrTYV /M4 X5 SCREW
6 254003B92 ¥ 5 7 CRANK 1

* T 254003B91 7 5 7 CRANK 1
8 4531 AARFNVEF M5 X1 2 BOLT 1
9 202868 & WASHER 1

10 254000-91 Vb )\ — LEVER 1
11 254022 Ao - COLLAR 1
12 2133-1 ExTV/C5B5Xx12. 5  SCREW 1
13 254023C90 5 v ¥ =3 » (#M) TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1
14 254023E9U0 5 > ¥ 3 ¥ (#l) TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1
15 254019 737y b BRACKET 1
16 254021 ot X THREAD RELEASER 1
17 254010A90 S8 +F (4 ) ( %) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE

18 254010B9U @ F (4 ) (H) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE

19 254010C9U0 @+ () (3 ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE

20 254020 B THREAD GUIDE

21 206203 * B THREAD GUIDE

22 306301 1 BUAVARE S SPRING 1
23 5447 B4 xv/7C65H SCREW 1
24 206202 AR — Y — TENSION POST COLLAR

25 7019 EFxTYV/ M4x10 . SCREW 2
26 1817-2A @ + 1% SCREW STUD 1
27 210319 A 7 I TENSION DISC 2
28 208450-UA =2 I Cup 1
29 201037 JE#E N % (58 ) SPRING (HEAVY) 1
30 208448 5 F = b SPRING BUSHING 1
31 208447-UA W F S v b POST NUT 1
32 201086 JE#E N x () SPRING (MEDIUM) 1
33 201068 E#E Y% (8 ) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
34 254023B9U 7 v ¥ =3 v (#M) TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1
35 254023D9U0 F ¥ 3 v (M) TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1

*k =5 A (Not for sale.) —31—



J ~W561W562:01D 1 ¢
Except W561-W562-01D

2748t IEEH
2-Needle 3-Needle

X2 X3
@ X2 x3

@561-22 & W561+562-01D8,21
R LHE

All subclasses except

W561-22 & W561+562-010B,21

W561-21,22 & W562-21 213 8458
All subclasses except W561-21,22 & W562-21

)

®




gk - 8 Y SREREB

REF.
NO.

51

) =[RFEAT] ( Not for sale.)

PART NO.
HeEs

253505A
7019
303448
253504-92
253504

4501
303067
205061
240201-92
240201

7110
240102
253503

4527
201252

204107

253507
7009

253508A
7077

2535094
7009

202588

253516
7019

234561
W09070-2
253517
253593
253544

7019
303448
253545
234521

4535

7010
253506
7019
253514
7019

253515
7019
253548
7019
303448

253547
137108
137109

5387
253511

4554

®
2

B
AN
=

~ N~
-l
I

SR OCSCEHEN
¢ | BB
BN\ ¥
2 » 2 ®
(9]

!
NO®

=

2=
B\

SHERH YuF

&N
NN
= X

(VY
=

A0 SN
Noh N\
=

>
=EVAN
AN

L AN
[\
=

4
4

G2

H¥HEANH FHRIEH FSEEY HIEBEHY EXHXE
N WA DM NENEN NESEHDN BHMEBEHNIR NBEH N WENEED NN BN JJd X N
“ H

M
NN NN
2 X =2 =

=B G
Y NN\
2 =

N

FWHEYR BHEMHN
AN

B
\'4
AN
=

£

NAME

THREAD
SCREW
WASHER
LEVER
LEVER

SCREW
SPRING
RING
COLLAR
COLLAR

SCREW
WASHER
SHAFT
SCREW
SPRING

WASHER
THREAD
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW

THREAD
SCREW
WASHER
THREAD
SCREW

THREAD
SCREW
SPRING

TAKEUP

WASHER

WASHER

GUIDE
GUIDE

SUPPOR
GUIDE

GUIDE

TENSION DISC

THREAD

SCREW
WASHER
HOLDER
THREAD
SCREW

SCREW
THREAD
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW

THREAD
SCREW
THREAD
SCREW
WASHER

THREAD

GUIDE

GUIDE

TAKEUP
GUIDE

GUIDE
GUIDE

GUIDE

TENSION DISC

SPRING
SCREW
THREAD

SCREW

GUIDE

T

BRACKET

NEEDLE - SPREADER THREAD HANDLING

QT.

DO DO b= e DO b et ek [Ty b bk ek sk ek [ S N G G W — ek ek ek ek [ ey pch b ph ek ek — et DN DD

bt b ek DN b






TRIEURE

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
waEs

253608-91
4514

253611
7043

253533A

7031
210585
210353

2921
306328

137108
211388

5526
253612
253613

4554
253524
2109554

7023
253525

4554
303865
240115
200555
253526

4554
303865
200555
253614

4325

303448
253527
253528

7087
253536

7018
253615

-

¥ENFA ®
ANASENE -
NS N\ =
2r=x

AN

AN
=
(€

B OB
AN
Q
w
X

PR BHHEXEH
R ANEIES W SN - EV TN EZ
g\ I3
<\ N !
- = -\
w Q
X o~

AN

AN
=
N
X

R ANaiB?
EoU\
L ANAN
=

wW

X

Jdp¥FOF BRFRHEHORF EBEHEBIYFR
I/
S AN
T =
AN w
= X

NH S
“ o~
-~
N

FWBENE
N WTETHD BM XN

pW
\
=
W
X

X

LOOPER THREAD MECHANISM

NAME

THREAD TAKEUP
SCREW

BRACKET

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE

SCREW
WASHER
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW
TENSION POST

TENSION DISC
SPRING

NUT

BRACKET

THREAD SUPPORT

SCREW
BRACKET
WASHER
SCREW
SHAFT

SCREW
0 RING
SPRING
RING

SHAFT

SCREW

0 RING

RING

THREAD GUIDE
BOLT

WASHER
STOPPER
SPRING

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE

SCREW
THREAD GUIDE

QT.

Pt bk b ek e [ Y o Ny SOy Sy SN b= DD b= Pt b ek ek DD — e DD DN DO DO = DD

S W SN N VY

fony



xcept W561-22

W561-22 213 { 244

All subclasses e




QA (1)

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
e E s

255035-91
255037
200136
202199
200152

2051134

200136

200152
202199
240135

255038
240144
255039
240143

7018

255005
255021
200136
205111
202199

240270
255010-91
7018
202199
240134

255007-91
4821

255006
7018

255003

4514
240136
210766

g
=

B OB BIZRZED

~
-

H

CHEER BRSSP VRSN

~
-

NI

DENE U= AU L

SR R N

NIE T ]

BOJ N EE N
BRANRNA - 3

M N A NEBE

>N W
N, L

IR
NN

S U N

AN

<

NG bR

ANR AN

A
N

NN N
=
>
X
o

-

AN NN N
=
o
X
()]

F/M 4

<

/M4 X6

/M5 X5
]~

LUBRICATION MECHANISM (1)

NAME

PIPE

JOINT SCREW
JOINT

CLAMP

JOINT SCREW

OIL TUBE
JOINT

JOINT SCREW
CLAMP

TUBE

JOINT
TUBE
PIPE
TUBE
SCREW

LATCH
FELT
JOINT
JOINT SCREW
CLAMP

TUBE
OIL DISTRIBUTOR
SCREW
CLAMP
TUBE

0IL DISTRIBUTOR

NUT

OIL GUARD
SCREW
PIPE

SCREW
FELT
PIN

QT.

— D\ b — DD = b B =t DD = bk ok ek ek ek P— DD bbb DD DO DD =

[Serqy—y






e mEReE (2) LUBRICATION MECHANISM (2)

REF. PART NO.
NO. & & & & NAME QT.
1 255040-91 & 7 (#) PUMP ASSEMBLY 1
2 255019 2 N e Gl | 2 WORM WHEEL 1
3 4514 kExY /M5 X5 SCREW 2
* 4 255033 T 5y b BRACKET 1
* 5 255022 R T FEAE PUMP BODY 1
6 255025 o - % - ROTOR 1
7 255027 u - % - ROTOR 1
* 8 255023 G R S PUMP BODY 1
9 255026 - x — ROTOR 1
10 255027 - - ROTOR 1
11 255024 L SHAFT 1
12 255028 AN — COVER 1
13 7105 EXTY /M4 x40 SCREW 2
14 7026 ERxTV/ M4 X265 SCREW 2
15 4531 ARBRBNVEFE M5 X1 2BOLT 2
16 210200 755w +r/714 V%~ BRACKET/O0IL FILTER 1
17 206233 bV X F OIL FILTER 1
18 206431 owv 7y 0 RING 1
19 210201-SD 7« WV % — & OIL FILTER CAP 1
20 7021 TR/ M4 x12 SCREW 3
21 9A3002 74N E - - FILTER SEAL 1
22 255000-92 A A IV OIL RESERVOIR 1
*23 255000 A NI OIL RESERVOIR 1
24 5138B FxY/H11Xx12 SCREW 1
25 202287A & WASHER 1
26 255001 oV 7 0 RING 1
217 4504 ERxTY /M8 Xx20 SCREW 5

* =fR5EAHE] (Not for sale. ) —39—






H.RI&E&E

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
L

207065-9U
207066-UD
206781 ,
207067-UD
207068

5053
255015
7020
303448
255016

255013

7010
255014
210766
240117

200155
202175
206115

7017

1]

HIBY HFEIHE BMEBHUHE IOV

N

H

By

BH NS
(IR

N E A
G EV
N\ |
=
N

S <Suy o
AN

AV RIRNA
N\UN\N -

NN N\

g W% W
AN

2w a

e

=z
w—

N\

X\ X
bt~
o4

~ o

H.R. DEVICE

NAME QT.

SILI.OIL RESERVOIR UPPER ASS.
SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER)
PIN

CAP

FELT

— et D\ b b

SCREW

SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (LOWER)
SCREW

WASHER

CAP

bk b b e DD

NEEDLE COOLER (LOWER)
SCREW

FELT

PIN

TUBE

— ek ek DD bt

TUBE CLAMP
OIL WICK
HOLDER
SCREW

[ O






RiIE THREAD STAND

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB EH % M NAME QT.
486-9S ki (M) ( 6 &) THREAD STAND ASS. (6-SPOOLS) 1
486A9S ki (# ) ( 5 &1 ) THREAD STAND ASS. (5-SPOOLS) 1
486B9S i (4 ) ( 4 &1 ) THREAD STAND ASS. (4-SPOOLS) 1
486C9S K (#) (3 &) THREAD STAND ASS. (3-SPOOLS) 1

1 503-SA R ¥ F# (TF) THREAD STAND ROD (LOWER) 1111
2 509 R & WASHER 1111
3 5476 AAF Y b NUT 1111
4 505-SA 7 54 v b (3 &) BRACKET 1 1
5 505ASA 7 57 v b (24&1) BRACKET 21

6 3804A kOB SPOOL PIN 3456
7 201252 N X E S SPRING WASHER 3456
8 4803 AAFY /M4 NUT 3456
9 381-SA ®= L SPOOL TRAY 3456
10 507 vy CUSHION . 3456
11 382-SA 2V ik X SPOOL RETAINING FIN 3456
12 7102 AAXI /M6 X3 2 SCREW 1222
13 512 & & WASHER 1222
14 4022 X/ M6 Xx10 SCREW 1222
15 502-SA X % v F# ( k) THREAD STAND ROD (UPPER) 1111
16 504-SA Y a1 b JOINT 1111
17 4021 ¥x2Y /M5 X16 SCREW 2222
18 4805 AAFrw /M5 NUT 2222
19 383-SA 7 577 v b BRACKET 1111
20 4014 EXTY/ M4 x25 SCREW 1111
21 4803 AATY /M4 NUT 1111
22 384 i B THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD 1111
23 4012 FTRxTI /M4 x12 SCREW 2222
24 4803 ARAIFY /M4 NUT 2222
25 233-SA d® NV ¥ — HOLDER 1111
26 4012 XY /M4 x12 SCREW 1111
27 4803 AAFrY /M4 NUT 1111
28 293 HiE M (6 A&1L) THREAD GUIDE BAR (6-SPOOLS) 1
29 2934A HiE® (5 FIL) THREAD GUIDE BAR (5-SPOOLS) 1
30 293B HERE (4 F&37) THREAD GUIDE BAR (4-SPOOLS) 1

31 293C FE™ (3 &) THREAD GUIDE BAR (3-SPOOLS) 11

32 4012 ETxTY/ M4x12 SCREW 1111
33 4803 AAFY /M4 NUT 1111
34 527-SA 7 5% v b (3 &) BRACKET 1 1
35 52TASA 7 5% v b (2 &) BRACKET 21
36 506 % B THREAD GUIDE 3456
37 4021 ¥RrTY /M5 Xx16 SCREW 1222
38 4805 AAFY /M5 NUT 1222
39 386 F vy w7 ROD CAP 1111






23 R AR R PARTS FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION

REF. PART NO.

NO. & EF % M NAME QT.
1 9048 BAExY (Y F) SCREW(SET) 1
2 206336 2HABF v E NUT 4
3 4512 EXY /M8 X565 SCREW 4
4 206337 M & WASHER 12
5 205764 By R O & CUSHION RUBBER 4
6 205765 54 F - LINER 4
T 205467 AR =Y — SPACER 4
8 272 F-Vvosy¥F,/,6MM ALLEN KEY/6MM 1
9 259000 ‘| E REST BOARD 2

10 7093 {42y /M5 SCREW 4
11 206338 2w avdh CUSHION RUBBER 4
12 206329 HEAN TREADLE CHAIN GUIDE 1
13 7027 ¥ 2TV /M5 X8 SCREW 2



W541+542:561+562 - 01

W561+562 - 01D

W562-01D

—

W561-01D




BERE&EHMD SPECIFIC PARTS (1)

REF. PART NO.

NO. @& B & M NAME QT.
1 250032-SD @ A v — ( #) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1

* 2 250011 I A FRONT COVER 1
* 3 250012 e v HINGE 1
4 250013 Koo xTY /M4 SCREW 1

5 201191 my % SPRING 2

6 250014 Koo xvY /M4 SCREW 1

7 4539 IkxY /M5 X6 SCREW 2

8 250032BSD w®i A /N — (4 ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1

* 9 250011B B AN — FRONT COVER 1
*10 250012 i HINGE 1
11 250013 o2y /M4 SCREW 1
12 201191 m/y % SPRING 2
13 250014 i xY /M4 SCREW 1
14 4539 kExTY /M5 X6 SCREW 2
15 252512 = F v ECCENTRIC 1
16 7080 Koy zxoy /M2 SCREW 1

* =fRFEAT] (Not for sale. ) — 47—



W561+562 - 01D




BEREMHO SPECIFIC PARTS (2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB T % i NAME QT.
1 253544A K E THREAD GUIDE 1
2 2535454 - HOLDER 1
3 234521 K iE THREAD GUIDE 4
4 4535 kExY /M3 X 4 SCREW 4
5 2535058 R THREAD TAKEUP 1
6 253507A # i THREAD GUIDE 1
7 2535848B wWTrsH BRACKET 1
8 192070 H T m TENSION DISC 1
9 253517 #|IF N x SPRING 1
10 253593 AN F I TENSION DISC 1
11 XXXXXX $ & NEEDLE HOLDER 1
12 XXXXXX $t NEEDLE 5
13 5562 <SP & i S SCREW 5
14 254024-9U 5 v~ ¥ 3 ~ (# ) 3 & & TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 1
15 254010A9U K MW F (4 ) ( 5 ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 4
16 254010B9U W F (# ) (=) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
17 254010C9U0 A F (M) ( 8) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
18 206202 AN =Y - TENSION POST COLLAR 6
19 254021A § o x THREAD RELEASER 1
20 254020 X E THREAD GUIDE 6
21 206203 K E THREAD GUIDE 6
22 254019A 7545w b BRACKET 1
23 306301 CIN - R AR 3 SPRING 1
24 5447 B2 /C5 SCREW 1
XXXXXX@3Y—I8—=YT9, X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.
102~11SHDY — PR —= IR THRL T HEIW, Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.



W541+542+561:562 - 02

*W500-02B

*W500-02C

@ *W500-02C

_W541+542 Series
*WSOO'WSM *562 Series




5 E L TIE))

39
40

41
42
43
44
45

¢ =

PART NO.
waEs

250033-SD
250015
250012
250013
201191

250014
4539

250050-SD
7027

206439

7079
204585
206601A
2066018

7079

201914
7028
206460
201913
5113

5540
252007A92
252007A

4501
303067

7086
25TA9S
247-SA
253
270

250
1448

251-SA
4913

256-SA

4012
4803
255
252
204585

303067
226
254

5161
253

A8 (Not for sale.)

i
.

-y

NN

NN B
P2
AV

A
-,

AR AN

NONN N ¥

=

NFVHN BN ¥V
=\
2 ~Z

AN
=
o

N AN
= -

HERBAY HMANEH FHIFT Bz
2o\

B NIEHNJU
AR VIEEENE - B VA SR CAS AN

By
v\ BN\

CHES
[N NN
(AN RN
AN
A=
S

ZANEFE BHEHIYH
SHUNT B
BE-a-

S ENAS QR 3
|~ N\~

EEEE
NF I
AVANEIRN
AN [ i

P
JNcBNY BITITBRN

HHEHEZ
hrad

A -
UN ¢
(@]
o\

N

g Yoo\

[{eRcd

21\ ~
o X X AN

|
=

=
NS

XX R
| 0 O

X
(o}

" o

SPECIFIC PARTS (3)

NAME

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER

HINGE

SCREW

SPRING

SCREW

SCREW

FRONT COVER (SMALL)

SCREW

AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER

SCREW

WASHER
FABRIC GUARD
FABRIC GUARD
SCREW

BRACKET/TAPE BINDER
SCREW

WASHER

CLAMP PLATE

SCREW

SCREW

LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
LOOPER HOLDER

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

SCREW

TAPE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
TAPE BASE

PIN

WASHER

TAPE DISC POST
SCREW

BRACKET

SCREW

HOLDER

SCREW
NUT
BAR
SCREW
WASHER

SPRING WASHER
NUT

HOLDER

SCREW

PIN

QT.

DD DD = DN Pt D ik ek b Pd ek ek ek ek fd ek ek ek DD = = D = DD r = DO BN — DD = DD = DD bb ek ot b

B BN



W541+542:561+562 - 03




BERAR&WG SPECIFIC PARTS

REF. PART NO.

NO. B & & 5 % W NAME

1 250032-SD ®r A~ /v — (#) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
* 2 250011 Bl AN — FRONT COVER
* 3 250012 e VY HINGE

4 250013 EUorfxovy /M4 SCREW

5 201191 m /N % SPRING

6 250014 oo xvy /M4 SCREW

T 4539 kXY /M5 X6 SCREW

8 250032BSD BT A /v — ( &) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
* 9 250011B B AN - FRONT COVER
%10 250012 vV HINGE

11 250013 oo xTY /M4 SCREW

12 201191 m N = SPRING

13 250014 o xTY /M4 SCREW

14 4539 Ikx2Y /M5 X6 SCREW

* =fR5EA7R] (Not for sale.) —b53—

QT.

bt pad et DN pemd B bosd pb b ped

OO = DD =



W541+561 - 05 (1)  wsstse108
@ W542+562-05
( )
@/g@ @ W541+561-05
(g\ @ W542+562-05
W542:562 - 05
> _/

W541:542561+562 - 05

*W500-05/MD
SOOI
. -7
’ , N N s
P \\ N /

* _W541+542 Series
WSOO_W561-562 Series e



HREMHG) SPECIFIC PARTS (5)

REF. PART NO.
NO. ¥ B & & & K NAME QT.
1 250052ASD X FAN-—- (£) BED COVER (LEFT) 1
2 252518 18 ¢t INDICATOR 1
3 250052CSD Xw FH N - (&) BED COVER (LEFT) 1
4 250531-91 7 5 7 @ (#) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
5 250532-91 2 5 7 # (#) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
* 6 250500 A A/ | CRANKSHAFT 1
¥ T 250501-91 7 5 » 7 @ CRANKSHAFT 1
8 252009-92 w v F (#) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
* 9 2520009 oy F CONNECTION 1
10 7015 ¥xY/M3. 5x 14 SCREW 2
11 7015 ¥ XY/ M3, 5x14 SCREW 2
12 252008-92 27 5 7 (#) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
13 252008 25 7 KKk CRANK BODY 1
14 4534 Y2V /M6 Xx14 SCREW 1
15 4545 ikxY /M3 X 4 SCREW 1
16 253029 24 A —H-F FINGER GUARD 1
17 250039ASD #® A N — (M) SIDE COVER COMPLETE 1
18 250035A B AN - SIDE COVER 1
19 250036 e Y HINGE 1
20 250037 42T/ M4 SCREW 1
21 201191 m i = SPRING 2
22 250038 o2y /M4 SCREW 1
23 4535 kXY /M3 X 4 SCREW 2
24 255517 mEMN FABRIC GUIDE 1
25 7079 ExTY /M5 X6 SCREW 2
26 204585 & WASHER ‘ 2
27 250034-SD ®T AN — (A ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1
*28 250024 Bl AN — FRONT COVER 1
*29 250012 e HINGE 1
30 250013 KUy /M4 SCREW 1
31 201191 m N x SPRING 2
32 250014 i xY /M4 SCREW 1
33 4539 IkExY /M5 X6 SCREW 2
34 4514 IkExY /M5 X5 SCREW 1
35 210025 & B 1k x CUSHION 1
36 250066 2 PLUG 1
37 250027 L] SHAFT 1
38 202340 E # 7V * SPRING 1
39 250028 Ol AVANES STOPPER 1
40 7018 XY/ M4 X6 SCREW 2
41 250026 T35k BRACKET 1
42 7028 TxTY/ MbHBHX10 SCREW 1
43 306920 FiT ¥ v PIN 1
44 250025-ME ®I A )N — (/) FRONT COVER (SMALL) 1
45 7018 ¥xT /M4 X6 SCREW 2

* =fR5EAH] (Not for sale.) —55—



W541¢542+561+562 - 05

SR
NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM

(8)
g
=

ﬁ: o A
o

W541+542+561+562 - 05/FT140

JALED




= AER&M6) SPECIFIC PARTS (6)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BB 5 % W NAME QT.
1 XXXXXX ¢t & (8§ ) NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) 1
2 7031 Y2V / M2. 5 x4 SCREW 1
3 XXXXXX gt (%) NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) 1
4 251505-92 LV — ( #) LEVER ASSEMBLY 1
* 5 251505 VN — A& LEVER 1
6 7017 EFxTY /M4 x5 SCREW 1
T 4500 XY/ M5B X110 SCREW 1
8 303067 N xS SPRING WASHER 1
9 200983 1k X & RING 1
10 207924 & WASHER 1
11 251503 L] SHAFT 1
12 251500-91 7 35 7 v b BRACKET 1
13 7019 ¥TxTY/ M4x10 SCREW 2
14 7081 T2y /M6 X3, 5 SCREW 1
%15 251504 vV IN - LEVER 1
16 4514 kxTI /M5B XDH SCREW 1
17 306473-UA W B % WASTE CHUTE TOP 1
18 4904 Ay (ML) /3. 5 SCREW 3
19 3064744 Ts5yw b /HNBR BRACKET 1
20 4905 . A SCREW 4
21 9050 gBE2 (v k) WASTE CHUTE SET 1
22 205468-UA YW RE=Z ( A) WASTE CHUTE TOP (A) 1
23 205469-UA W RE % ( B) WASTE CHUTE TOP (B) 1
24 4012 XTI/ M4 x12 SCREW 4
25 200098 B & WASHER 4
XXXXXXBY~-913—-UTT, X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts.
102~115HDY — 18—y B THRLTLEIW, Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.

* =HR5EART] (Not for sale.) — 57—



FT% W541+542+561+562 - 05/FT140

3
FT DEVICE




B RS  SPECIFIC PARTS (7)

FTH#E FT DEVICE
REF. PART NO.
NO. W & &5 £ W NAME QT.
1 255516-91 = F v F (#) ECCENTRIC-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
2 255501-92 o v F (#) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
* 3 255501 oy F CONNECTION 1
4 7015 ETxY /M3, 5x14 SCREW 2
5 4543 Ik x v SCREW 1
6 255500-92 =x= F & (#l) ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 1
7 255500 A 3 4 ECCENTRIC 1
8 4539 IExY /M5 X6 SCREW 2
9 252001-92 T w F (#) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
*10 252001 ok CONNECTION 1
11 7015 TxY /M3, 5 x14 SCREW 2
12 306093 795 7 CRANK 1
13 5084 AARXRY/CH X5, 5 SCREW 2
14 205495-2 FiTE L PIN 1
15 255502 L] SHAFT 1
16 206748 7z Wk FELT 3
17 202176 & i A OIL WICK i
18 240102 B & WASHER 1
19 205061 1k X & RING 1
20 240087 2 PLUG 1
21 204052A e G A OIL SEAL 1
22 255503-92 L v — () LEVER ASSEMBLY 1
*23 255503 vy — LEVER 1
24 4501 T2V MDBE X1 4 SCREW 1
25 202175 W b A OIL WICK 1
26 202174 4 i A OIL WICK 1
27 255505 Kt BLOCK 1
28 207925 7z )V F FELT 3
29 255504 5 v F LATCH 1
30 7009 EXxTY /M3 X4 SCREW 1
31 4545 E*2Y /M3 x4 SCREW 1
32 255507-91 E x 2 & (#) UPPER KNIFE LEVER ASSEMBLY 1
33 4547 Ex2Y /M6 X5 SCREW 1
34 306394 X R UPPER KNIFE 1
35 5109 T2V /C3Xx5. 5 SCREW 1
36 255515 WE By CHIP GUARD 1
37 7008 TxTV /C3 x5 SCREW 2
38 255514-91 7 5% v F (#) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
39 255506 777w b BRACKET 1
40 255508-2 L] SHAFT 1
41 240099 = - Fnuary sy NEEDLE BEARING 2
42 4515 TxTY /M6 X1 4 SCREW 2
43 207045 . 4 WASHER 1
*44 306105 JE 8N % SPRING 1
45 192024 AT - COLLAR 1
46 W00024-1 ExY /W2 X 4 SCREW 1
47 202522 I ] RING 1
48 255509 TXX&E LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1
49 7036 FRrTY /M4 X6 SCREW 1
50 204161 T X A LOWER KNIFE 1
51 255510 T X A# = LOWER KNIFE CLAMP 1
52 7028 T2V / MDLBX10 SCREW 1
53 255511 N GUIDE 1
54 7010 XY/ M3 X6 SCREW 1
55 255513 B xY /M4 SCREW 1

%k ={RGEAH] (Not for sale. ) —59—



L *W500

W541+542:561+562 - 06,07

_W541:542 Series
W561+562 Series

*W500-05/MD(# 72 3 - *OPTION)
*W500-06




HRHAEMA® SPECIFIC PARTS (8)

REF. PART NO.

NO. # & & & % & NAME QT.
1 250032BSD ®f A /v — ( # ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1
* 2 250011 I A FRONT COVER 1
* 3 250012 v v HINGE 1
4 250013 KUy xy /M4 SCREW 1
5 201191 m N x SPRING 2
6 250014 2y /M4 SCREW 1
7 4539 IExXY /M5 X6 SCREW 2
8 306157 mERN CLOTH GUIDE 1
9 7079 EXTYV /M5 X6 SCREW 2
10 204585 & WASHER 2
11 253029 74 H - H - F FINGER GUARD 1
12 258000-91 Vv — 28 W (#) LACE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1
13 306249-RA E AW & BRACKET 1
14 306250 B Y PIN 8
15 167066 B & WASHER 7
16 201252 AN X« SPRING WASHER 7
17 3091 AA+Y F/CA4 NUT 7
18 306252 s - COLLAR 8
19 5116 ¥x2v/CT7TX%x9 SCREW 8
20 306251 FATE Y PIN 8
21 206213 25 7 BELL CRANK 2
22 5234 ikEx2Y /7 CT7Xx5 SCREW 2
23 258001 B xY /M4 SCREW 2
24 5187 Y2V /C5HXx14 SCREW 2
25 258003 i F JOINT 1
26 210930 m N % SPRING WASHER 1
27 3091 AAFYHF/SC4 NUT 1
28 258002 VAR A BRACKET 1
29 4515 X2V /M6 X1 4 SCREW 2
30 7019 XY/ M4x%x10 SCREW 1
31 256038 O A A STOPPER 1
32 45217 ExTV /M4 X8 SCREW 1
33 258004-91 7 54w k (4) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
34 4529 XY/ M4X16 SCREW 1
35 210930 m N % SPRING WASHER 2
36 4803 AAFYF/MA4 NUT 1
37 256039A V- RAREN LACE GUIDE 1
38 4554 kExY /M3 X3 SCREW 1
39 256039 V- 22EWNR LACE GUIDE 1
40 4554 XY /M3 X3 SCREW 1

* =[RFEAH] (Not for sale. ) —61—



W541+542:561+562 - 05,06,07

_W541:542 Series
Wsoo'wsmsz Series




B AR 9)
J—=ILZXZ P

REF.
NO.

16
17
18
19

PART NO.
HaEs

306469A9S

306466-SA

383-SA
4014
306464

4012
233-SA
4012
4803
306463

1285
306462
306467

4012

4803

5476
306468-SA

4913

386

i
=

NS 7N
2TEY
v
-

FUIVUE
o
X

rendt VAN 3|

I BV AN
SANEEAN
T2 =
AN N
X X

SFHFECW SHEIHE FBHINS
Q
>

SN M
-2 F\
\
= X

INRB BNE I JIBRNEN
d

NHY YUES Y

4 3% 3¢ S
N ~Oh S
=
\

B

NN

NAME

REEL STAND ASSEMBLY

ROD
BRACKET
SCREW
BAR

SCREW
HOLDER
SCREW
NUT
COLLAR

SCREW

REEL GUIDE
ROD

SCREW

NUT

NUT

THREAD BRACKET
SCREW

ROD CAP

SPECIFIC PARTS (9)
REEL STAND

QT.

— e e DD DN DD QO = Pt ek ek ok

o B i



: ‘ MD & (#)256066-9U [64 E~67H)
*W500-05/MD(# 7' 3 >/ *OPTION) W541+542561+562 - 05,07 METERII(\IG )DEVICE ASSY. 256066-9U [Pages 64 ~ 67]

vd




HEHAE&A0 SPECIFIC PARTS (10)

MD Z%iE (1) MD DEVICE (1)
REF. PART NO.
NO. MEBE & M NAME QT.
256066-90 M D # & ( # ) METERING DEVICE ASSEMBLY 1
1 256061-91 =z F+>uw F (#) ECCENTRIC-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
2 256000 il SHAFT 1
3 256043-91 = ¥ & ( #) ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 1
4 256005-91 gw K (4) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
5 7023 2T,/ M4 Xx16 SCREW 2
6 256007 o v FER BALL STUD 1
7 4514 kXY /M5 X5 SCREW 2
8 306238 T w oo BUSHING 1
9 306239 =l | 252 W ) B/ NEEDLE BEARING 1
10 256062-91 235 2 (M) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
11 204023 pE & WASHER 1
12 256048 B A NUT 1
13 256008 B+ ¥ PIN 1
14 256010 735 v CRANK 1
15 256009 15 &t INDICATOR 1
16 256041 BRI /M3 SCERW 1
17 256042 I STOP PLATE 1
18 7010 2T/ M3 X6 SCREW 2
19 7083 mnxy  M4x120 SCREW 3
20 256049-91Y 7 3 v F ( # ) CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 1
21 256046 ) =7 : SLEEVE 1
22 4547 k2T / M6 X5 SCREW 2
23 4548 kXY M6 X 8 SCREW 1
24 256012 7 5 v F CLUTCH 2
25 2401144 E & /N % SPRING 12
26 306243 ERE (4) GUIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY 6
27 306500 ¥ iFE PIN 6
28 256011 1k X STOP PLATE 1
29 7083 mxvy M4x10 SCREW 3
30 306568 FiFE PIN 1
31 5117 ETxY/Cbx8. b SCREW 1
32 201185 & WASHER 1
33 4514 kExY / M5bH X5 SCREW 1
34 250214-90U BN — (#) COVER ASSEMBLY 1
35 250070-91 M D AV — ( #) COVER ASSEMBLY 1
36 250067-UB BN — COVER 1
37 250068-UB 71 N — COVER 1
38 7020 2TV / M4%x10 SCREW 2



*W500-05/MD(#7'> 3 > OPTION) W541+542:561+562 - 05,07 m%ﬁgg gg\i?éé?\%&@ﬁ?f&%b [Pages 64 ~ 67)

o \




BRI&01 ~ SPECIFIC PARTS (11)

MD & (2) MD DEVICE (2)
REF. PART NO.

NO. MW & & Z NAME ' QT.
1 256065-91 Vv — X &M (#M) LACE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1
2 256030 V- AEARN LACE GUIDE 1
3 256031 BffxY /M4 SCREW 2
4 7019 ¥xIV/ M4x10 . SCREW 2
5 204585 R & WASHER 2
6 256063-91 @ ( 4 ) SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
T 256014 L] SHAFT 1
8 7074 TxY /M5 X5H SCREW 1
9 240102 M & WASHER 1

10 202577 ik X &, RING 1
11 7074 2TV /M5 x5 SCREW 1
12 256064-9S Jd &V &HE (M) BASE/FEED ELASTIC 1
13 256027 V- ZXH#HAF LACE GUIDE 1
14 256026 W] GUIDE 1
15 7019 XY/ M4x10 SCREW 2
16 306057 &k Xx &R BLOCK 2
17 5141 FxrV/C1 x5 SCREW 2
18 256016-9S 7357 v F (#) BRACKET COMPLETE 1

*19 256017-SD 7 5 %% v b BRACKET 1

20 306364 T v voa BUSHING 2
21 256018-SD 7 3 % v k BRACKET 1
22 4515 ¥xTY /M6 X1 4 SCREW 2
23 4515 2T/ M6 X1 4 SCREW 2
24 306378 wExrxy/C14 SCREW 1
25 210328A Hmry b ADJUSTING SCREW NUT 1
26 306376 JE #8 )\ % SPRING 1
27 306377 i SHAFT 1
28 200555 1k X & RING 1
29 256019-91 o -5 — (#) ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1
30 4535 IExY /M3 X 4 SCREW 4
31 256037 7357wk BRACKET 1
32 256038 A FwN = STOPPER 1
33 7020 XY/ M4x10 SCREW 1
34 7019 YxY/ M4x10 SCREW 1
35 256034-91 75457 v F (#) BRACKET COMPLETE 1
36 4528 AARINVEF M4 x 1 2BOLT 1
37 210930 Iy x SPRING WASHER 1
38 4803 AAFTYEF/MA4 NUT 1
39 256039A vV—-—RAEN LACE GUIDE 1
40 4554 IkEx¥Y /M3 x 3 SCREW 1
41 256039 vV-—2Z2AENRN LACE GUIDE 1
42 4554 kExY /M3 x3 SCREW 1
43 256023 il SHAFT 1
44 256024 vIN - LEVER 1
45 7010 T2V /M3 X6 SCREW 2
46 202433 g & WASHER 2
47 256047 T35 b BRACKET 2
48 4514 IkExTY /M5 X5 SCREW 4
49 256022 -5 — ROLLER 1
50 256025 i SHAFT 1

*¥ =fR5EAR0] (Not for sale. ) —67—



W541+542:561+562 - 08

P% (Standard)

YA
For light weight fabric

B4 A
For heavy weight fabric

HESIHA (Put in accessory)

W561 - 21,22

W562 - 21




FR&S&0D

REF. PART NO.
NO. WS & T

1 250032BSD
2 250011B
* 3 250012
4 250013
5 201191

6 250014

7 4539
8 258013-91
9 7020
0 303448

11 257571

12 257572

13 7120

14 250032-SD
*15 250011

*16 250012
17 250013
18 201191
19 250014
20 4539

)k =[5 (Not for sale.)

i
3

T[THFH BHAFT B
ISR VS VR EVAN

FRERK
SR ANAN

NN B

\
-
NI

N N
-

UF U
N\
=2 2L

> > R R
AN .
~=
2

S

ST NZ
NN N

I
B

SN

A&

K-ANARN
aN N\

AN
=

AN
X =

£
X

~ X

X2 =

SPECIFIC PARTS (12)

NAME QT.

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER

HINGE

SCREW

SPRING

DO b ek ek ek

SCREW
SCREW
FABRIC GUIDE
SCREW
WASHER

0D DD = DD

HEMMING GUIDE
HEMMING GUIDE

SCREW

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER

ek ok ko

HINGE
SCREW
SPRING
SCREW
SCREW

DO bt DD b b



W561 - 21,22
W562 - 21

W561-21,22

®
@ W562-21
~ |

W
THAHE ARM S M
CRANKSHAFT MECHANISM HAFT MECHANIS

W561-21,22

W562-21

g% < 8 U Fordin
NEEDLE*SPREADER
THREAD HANDLING

W561+562-21

W561-22




HEHEBMA03) SPECIFIC PARTS (13)

REF. PART NO.

NO. ¥ & & % % MW NAME QT.
1 250531C91 27 5 > 7 @ ( # ) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
2 250532C91 7 5 v 7 & (#) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
* 3 250500C 75 U E CRANKSHAFT 1
* 4 250501C91 27 5 ¥ 7 # CRANKSHAFT 1
5 252009-92 o v F (#) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1
* 6 252009 oy K CONNECTION 1
7 7015 ¥F2x2Ty/ M3, 5 x14 SCREW 2
8 T015 T2/ M3. 5x14 SCREW 2
9 252008-92 7 = 7 (#) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
10 252008 75 U FE CRANK BODY 1
11 4534 ETXxY /M6 X114 SCREW 1
12 4545 kEx*Y /M3 X 4 SCREW 1
13 250526C91 € — ¥ =3 » ( #) MOTION ASSEMBLY 1
%14 250516C92 =€ — > =3 » (#M) MOTION ASSEMBLY 1
15 7028 FXxT/ MHX10 SCREW 2
16 4592 kExTY /M8 X165 SCREW 1
17 2535848B #HFaE BRACKET 1
18 253593 AR F I TENSION DISC 1
19 253517 ) VAN S SPRING 1
20 W09070-2 B2/ W5 SCREW 1
21 XXXXXX & 8 NEEDLE HOLDER 1
22 XXXXXX gt NEEDLE
23 4554 IkExY M3 x 3 SCREW
24 251008 EHRERN NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 1
25 7031 T2 /M2 5 X 4 SCREW 1
26 205097 & WASHER 1
27 7041 mx*Y /" M3 X 6 SCREW 1
28 240098 -7y sy NEEDLE BEARING 1
29 2510104 b 2 AV a7 ECCENTRIC PIN 1
30 251010 b 2 SV ECCENTRIC PIN 1
31 2535484 RERN Y THREAD GUIDE/SPREADER 1
XXXXXXW3HF—=28—=9TT, X X X X XX is one of the gauge parts.
102~115 B — U= R THBLTLEE W, Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.

* =[5EAR8] (Not for sale. ) — 71—



LUBRICATION MECHANISM

i

W561 - 21,22
W562 - 21

N

N

& &
b

o P

[Te] n

b= 2

f

LOOPER MECHANISM
FEED MECHAN!ISM

—/ s — iR
R UM



ERH&A0D

REF. PART NO.
NO. W& EF

2520044
2040524
252007A92
2520074
4501

b W=

303067
7086
2525117
252512
7080

[= =N R N =]

11 255003

* =[[{5EAHE] (Not for sale.)

%

il

AW
) 2RA
) A

ExTV /M5

v =W
—-& (#)

oz
[=]

N R R
ExrTY /M4 XxT

18
T ¥
¥ 4

+
N AT

e

v
*TV /M2

X1 4

NAME

SHAFT

OIL SEAL
LOOPER HOLDER
LOOPER HOLDER
SCREW

SPRING WASHER
SCREW
INDICATOR
ECCENTRIC
SCREW

PIPE

SPECIFIC PARTS (14)

QT.

ASSEMBLY

Pt ok b ek ok

Pd et ek ek b



W541+542 - 84




HERE&5

PART NO.
e s

250032-SD
250011
250012
250013
201191

250014
4539
XXXXXX
257591
7135

254023H9U
254019
254021
254010B9U
254010C9U

254020
206203
306301

5447
206202

®

HASHFRN BrRoXE

> B NS

NE AR

XXXXXXWE7—I1—YTF,

102~1ISHDOF =T N—VRTHRELTLEE L,

) =HR5EAH] (Not for sale.)

AN B )

NS WV
NS ud g

S hmm BEEUV

-

S
K

‘4
¢

SN0 N\
-\ = =

e R AN
BB

~
e

S AN
IR

[ ¥

~ N o\ AN
B X = =
- o IS

&7

N

SPECIFIC PARTS (15)

NAME

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT COVER

HINGE

SCREW

SPRING

SCREW
SCREW
LOOPER
FLAT SPRING
SCREW

TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM
BRACKET

THREAD RELEASER

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE

THREAD GUIDE

THREAD GUIDE

SPRING

SCREW

TENSION POST COLLAR

X X X X XX is one of the gauge parts.

QT.

— DD b b i BN DD bt ek ek et

= QO WO

Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102~115.



W561W562
-01CA,CB,CC

F—=9—183—" FIUERE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
57517-24 4.8 257518-48
o 0 e
57517-48
57517-56 |§¢
57517-64
= NG F=—e NG
] |
| ] I l
NG NG NG NG
2.4 257015(A+B-C)24 5.6 257017(A+B+C)56 4.8 257016(A-B-C)48 5.6 257018(A-B-C)56
3.2 257015(A-B-C)32 6.4 257017(A-B-C)64 6.4 257018(A-B-C)64
4.0 257015(A-B-C)40
4.8 257015(A-B-C)48
5 S ® ®
H” NG HH : 7= NG []U NG DH 7‘—“-NG
,i ;
Al ot © o UL
A Type B Type C Type | A Type B Type C Type | A Type B Type C Type | A Type B Type C Type
1.0 2.0 3.5 1.0 2.0 0.5 1.0 2.0
| L |
| [ |
Jo= 1~ LOOPER 257206-16F 257207-16F
257550-91 @ ¥(Standard) AR sl=l=
257550E91 33 (3-needle) NG=4.8 j:g HEEH tg HEEH
257550C91  W561:562-01D i H— 1 Slmmmts
257550A91  W561.562-21 = H B 2 H F
257550B91  W561-22 S
| 257550691 Ws41-542-84
257258- 16F 257259-16F
= BreE = -
§ () NEEDLE GUARD(FRONT) 2 lalals < ilsim
257553
' |
/ \/
NG
57460-24 4.8 257461-48
#% () NEEDLE GUARD(REAR) 57460-32 5.6 257461-56
2575518 B % (Standard) g;:gg o 6.4 257461-64
257551A W561-562-01D S140-58
57460-64
(o)
=0
27U’y 4~ SPREADER e
257565  W561-562 Series
\ ), I
W561+5682-01CA,CB,CC W561562-01CA,CB,CC
X 224+232+240-248+256+264 X 348+356+364
Wi ft iR
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W561-562-01CA ATYPE
W561+562-01CB BTYPE
W561+562-01CC CTYPE — 76—




W541:W542
-01CA,CB,CC

F—I—n—Y ZIRERR

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
57517-24 4.8 257518-48
57517-32 5.6 257518-56
57517-40 6.4 257518-64
57517-48 o
57517-56 L_T
57517-64 0
aoa )
L i NG
I [
| ] | 1
NG NG NG NG
2.4 257015(A-B-C)24 5.6 257017(A-B-C)56 4.8 257016(A-B-C)48 5.6 257018(A-B-C)56
3.2 257015(A-B+C)82 6.4 257017(A-B-C)64 6.4 257018(A-B-C)64
4.0 257015(A-B-C)40
4.8 257015(A-B-C)48
® © © ©
HU 7— NG HH 7‘—* NG []n—} 7 NG HH 7& NG
Una HDJ HH_ UHL_
© ©) © ©
A Type B Type  C Type | A Type B Type C Type | A Type B Type  C Type B Type C Type
1.0 1.0 3.5 0.5 1 1.0 2.0 2.0
' |
[ |
257206-16F 257207-16F
BAAR =12
Sl H e
= :: 3
257258~ 16F 257259-16F
L |
NG
57462-24 4.8 257463-48
57462-32 5.6 257463-56
57462-40 6.4 257463-64
57462-48
57462-56
57462-64
o) (o}
[+ 5}
e e
W541542-01CA,CB,CC W541542-01CA,CB,CC
X 224+2320240248256+264 X 348356364
w1 # R
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W541-542-01CA ATYPE N—8— SRR T6EEBRBLTL &L,
W541+542-01CB B TYPE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
W541+542-01CC CTYPE 77 =




W561-W562 =Yy TR

GAUGE PARTS
'01 DB CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
6.0 257513-60

NG

NG
6.0 257020-60

e

257203A16F

R

TIIT.

257256-16F

disnseses ]
iesasaus|

isnas ]

NG
6.0 257491-60

W561562-01DB
X 460

== 2Ty F— #HRBT6EEZBRLTILI W,

See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.



- 79 -

18— FHRAE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART




W561-W562
-02BA,BB,BC

G

.4 257517-24
.2 257517-32
.0 257517-40
.8 257517-48
.6 257517-56
.4 257517-64

mmh&‘ﬂl\?z

H—=S—18—y RIEKE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG NG NG
2.4 257029 (A-B+-C)24 4.0 257030(A-B-C)40 5.6 257032(A-B-C)56
3.2 257029&. .c§32 4.8 2570305 B'C;w 6.4 257032?#8-0}64
© © ©
o NG 77-—NG 1 7‘-—-‘vNG
g UH HH
L " .
|
® © ©
A Type B Type C Type A Type B Type C Type A Type B Type C Type
st valies ol B M vl Tvalios waroulll s iyl (1o i
H-1.0 20 35 H-1.0 20 A3 He1.0 L 20 35
257214-16F 257215-16F 257216-16F
SR i SEeE =
.: E;;.:E : 5;;5 :‘ L H
257260-16F 257261-16F 257262-16F
2 4 257317A24 4. 0 257318A40 5 6 257319A56
3.2 257317A32 4.8 257318A48 6.4 257319A64
gy y 4~ o
i ~ ) g

A\ 2 2
A\ NG NG NG
W561+562-02BA,BB,BC W561+562-02BA,BB,BC W561+562-02BA,BB,BC
X 224+232 X 240248 X 256264
L S - | #OW
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W361-562-02BA ATYPE N—rt—= ATV y ¥ — $HRETOHEBHML T HE W,
W561-562-02BB BTYPE See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.
W561562-02BC CTYPE - 80 -




W561-W562
-02BA,BB,BC

H—S—18—Y RIHEME

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
4.8 257518-48
5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64
O
o EP]
leed NG
|
| |
NG NG
4.8 257031 (A-B-C)48 5.6 257033 (A-B-C)56
6.4 257033 (A-B+C)64
© 0
H” 7—NG HU 71’40
(O) @)
A Type B Type C Type A Type B Type C Type
Z %
%oﬂEo.s z—f 1.0 %u.s % 1.0 % 2.0
257215-16F 257216-16F
i:g S[EELE .l.zg =HEE
=N =
257261-16F 257262-16F
NG NG
4.8 257320A48 5.6 257321A56
6.4 257321A64
0 (o) ~-)
) @
] A
I @ o
W561562-02BA,BB,BC W561562-028A,BB,BC
X 348 X 356364
L:: S ft W
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W561:562-02BA ATYPE N=— 27 Ly F— $RII76BEBBLTLREE L,
W561-562-02BB BTYPE See page 76 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.
W561+562-02BC CTYPE — 81 —




W541-W542
-02BA,BB,BC

G
257517-24
257517-32
257517-40
257517-48
557517-56

N
2.
3.
4.
4.
5.
6.4 257517-64

4
2
0
8
8
4

H=5—x—y RIIEXE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

[
NG
2.4 257029§A-a-cg24
3.2 257029(A-B+C)32

& UH ’7‘%

o

A Type B Type

NG
4.0 2570302A-B-C§40
4.8 257030(A-B-C)48

@ 1 NG
7

|
NG
5.6 257032 A-B-cgss
6.4 257032(A-B-C)64
©
H[I- 7‘—‘—NG
5
©
A Type B Type C Type

257214-16F 257215-16F 257216-16F
= : = =
257260-16F 257261-16F 257262-16F
NG NG NG
2.4 257322A24 4.0 257323A40 5.6 257324A56
3.2 257322A32 4.8 257323A48 6.4 257324A64

@H
Ul ~
e} »@h—/ *] i ©
\ ! L\ A\
NG = NG NG
W541+542-02BA BB,BC W541542-02BA,BB,BC W541-542-02BA,BB,BC
X 224232 X 240-248 X 256264
- S | it IR
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W541:542-02BA ATYPE == SHZRICHEBR LTS,
W541+542-02BB B TYPE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
W541542-02BC CTYPE — 82 -




W541W542 H—U—/\=y FTERE
-02BA,BB,BC SSIL\JJgRBAéFTTc)SN CHART

NG
4.8 257518-48
5.6 257518-56
I 6.4 257518-64
o
pc
NG
I
[ 1
NG NG
4.8 257081 (A-B-C)48 5.6 257033 (A-B-C) 56
6.4 257033(A-B+C) 64
© ©
7 M7
— l —
©) ©

A Type B Type C Type

257215-16F 257216-16F

- ~

11

1T
[ 11

I

{IITIIT

[T

257261-16F 257262-16F

N g R B

NG NG
4.8 257325A48 5.6 257326A56
6.4 257326A64

h g Pl @
@' S o] ) M )
Xl,., NG

=

- NG
W541+542-02BA,BB,BC W541+542-02BA,BB,BC
X 348 X 356364

LI K

MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W541+542-02BA ATYPE N

V== $I B T6 HEBRLT HEE W,

W541-542-02BB BTYPE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
W5414542-02BC CTYPE - 83—




W541°W542 | p—Yot—y SRS

GAUGE PARTS

-02CA,CB,CC CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
3.2 257517-32
4.0 257517-40

[ |

NG NG
3.2 257139(A+B+C)32 4.0 257140(A-B+C)40

© ®

] v 1[”]1 e

i:g 259123-16F 1:§ 259124-16F

LT

[T

I

S
i i
257260-16F 257261-16F
NG NG
3.2 257448-32 4.0 257443-40
(N
- CeD
NG
W541+542-02CA,CB,CC W541+542-02CA,CB,CC
X 232 X 240
B #t R
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W541:542-02CA ATYPE N=—rt— §HZIR 76 HEBRBLTL &V,
W541-542-02CB B TYPE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
W541+542-02CC CTYPE — 84 —




-85 -

F—=9—n—=y FFHERE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART




W561°W562 L HoY——y B

GAUGE PARTS

'03DB,DC CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG NG
4.0 257517-40 4.8 257518-48
4.8 257517-48 5.6 257518-56
5.6 257517-56 1 6.4 257518-64
6.4 257517-64 o)
o%
L)
NG
| |
| | | |
NG NG NG NG
4.0 257087(B+C)40 5.6 257089(B-C)56 4.8 257088(B-C)48 5.6 257090(B-C)56
4.8 257087(B<C)48 6.4 257089(B-C)64 6.4 257090{B+C)64
© © © ©
0N 7——1«; ] 771\‘0 ‘} 7NG |—=>=—nc
( lI
nil {
TH 1 |J 1
© "H i © i © I © i
B Type C Type B Type C Type B Type C Type B Type C Type
ZE 2.0 %ﬁ% ZE).O %iEj%s % 1.0 % 2.0 Zf 1.0 % 2.0

— — — —

257206-16F 257207-16F
- al=|=]
= A A
;) ‘I
259200-16F 257253-16F
iy 8 A
l:g H H 3:3 = =
: :ﬁ_: : = H
' |
NG NG
4.0 257467-40 4.8 257468-48
4.8 257467-48 5.6 257468-56
5.6 257467-56 6.4 257468-64
6.4 257467-64
o) [e)
n I
<] [
8 S
W561562-03DB,DC W561+562-03DB,DC
X 240+248+256°264 X 348-356°364
- . | W
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE

N—=2— ATV o ¥— #RIBT6HEBRBL T EI W,

W561-562-03DB BTYPE See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.

W561+562-03DC CTYPE - 86 —




W561°W562 = U—18—y RIS

GAUGE PARTS
'03EB,EC CONSTRUCTION CHART
NG NG
4.0 257517-40 F 4.8 257518-48
4.8 257517-48 5.6 257518-56
5.6 257517-56 6.4 257518-64
6.4 257517-64 [9{ P
— NG
| |
| ] I |
NG NG NG NG
4.0 257091(B+C)40 5.6 257093(B-C)56 4.8 257092(B-C)48 5.6 257094(B+C)56
4.8 257091(B+C)48 6.4 257093(B+C)64 6.4 257094(B-C)64
5 o © ©
] 7‘—‘*1\:0 M 7—NG T 7NG 1[“ 7—‘——NG
q . %
H | l- A
o U o UH © o IH"
B Type C Type B Type C Type
% 2.0 %ig% %-E 2.0 W
|

I___I |

257206~ 16F 257207-16F
s =]z
259201-16F 257254-16F
SREN. SR
: : HEF
' |
NG NG
4.0 257467-40 4.8 257468-48
4.8 257467-48 5.6 257468-56
5.6 257467-56 6.4 257468-64
6.4 257467-64
° I (e
8 == 8
..Eeiil
NG
W561+562-03EB,EC W561+562-03EB,EC
X 240+248+256+264 X 348356364
I 1 R
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE V=r8= ZT Ly ¥ — S 76 HEBBLTL LS,
W561+562-03EB B TYPE See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.
W561+562-03EC CTYPE - 87 —




W541-W542
-03DB,DC

N=9—13— FIHERE
GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
4.8 257518-48
5.6
6.4

NG
4.0 257517-40
4.8 257517-48 257518-56
5.6 257517-56 ! 257518-64
bl o) 6.4 257517-64 0;
[« (o)
L
=i NG NG
[ I
[ | | |
NG NG NG NG
4,0 257087(B+C)40 5.6 257089(B:C)56 4.8 257088(B+C)48 5.6 257090(B+C)56
4.8 257087(B+C)48 6.4 257089(B-C)64 6.4 257090(B:C)64
© (© © ©
-1 il NG 1 NG NG 7—&NG
( . ; r";
4 _ W Y
.'—...H -1 v
L L 1
© © © ©
B Type C Type B Type C Type B Type C Type B Type C Type
% 2.0 . E% % 1.0 % 2.0 % 1.0 % 2.0
I'__I | | I__'_|
257208-16F 257207-16F
= ARAA sl=izls
I HESE Fﬁ Elisk
- ) 5 - = E
5 H B
259200-16F 257253-16F
= = =
vt:g E s lzg H o H
= all5ll; e ilil
' |
NG NG
4.0 257469-40 4.8 257470-48
4.8 257469-48 5.6 257470-56
5.6 257469-56 6.4 257470-64
6.4 257469-64
(o} o)
<) 0 = Iy
e e
W541+542-03DB,DC W541+542-03DB,DC
X 240248+256264 X 348+356°364
L S | R
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE N=r%— $HRR 76 HEBR LT &0,
W541-542-03DB BTYPE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
W541+542-03DC CTYPE - 88—




W541:W542

-03EB,EC

Y=g=n=y RIHEHME

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG NG
.0 257517-40 4.8 257518-48
.8 257517-48 5.6 257518-56
.6 257517-56 6.4 257518-64
.4 257517-64
le—e{ NG
] ]
| ] | |
NG NG NG NG
4,0 257091(B+C)40 5.6 257093(B+C)56 4.8 257092(B-C)48 5.6 257094(B-C)56
4.8 257091(B-C)48 6.4 257093(B:C)64 6.4 257094(B:C)64
(© © © ©
aln " NG M NG 1 NG 1 NG
© [L : o "H" o H o 1!
B Type C Type B Type C Type B Type C Type

257206-16F 257207-16F
S A
B H 3
259201-16F 257254-16F
H R H g
H H H -
: HEL 3 HE
‘ |
NG NG
4.0 257469-40 4.8 257470-48
4.8 257469-48 5.6 257470-56
5.6 257469-56 6.4 257470-64
6.4 257469-64
L 5) Q)
NENT N ]
B e e
|ii‘fiil . ]
T
NG
W541+542-03EB,EC W541+542-03EB,EC
X 240248-256264 X 348356+364
o B | it W
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE N—ri— GHZIRT6EABBLTL &0,
W541+542-03EB B TYPE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
W541+542-03EC CTYPE -89 —




W561-W562-05BA,BB
W561°W562-05CA,CB

G

.4 257517-24
.2 257517-32
.0 257517-40
-8 257517-48
.6 257517-56
.4 257517-64

T=I—13—Y RIWERE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

|
NG
2.4 297040 (A-B124
3.2 257049 (A-B)32

®

LR
(- -X -]
NN

57050 A-B;w
57050(A*B)48

F3

§57052 A-B)56

.6
-4 257052(A+B)64

(©

A

b

257220-16F(- 05B) 257220A16F (- 05C)

s

H

1T

OIITIIIL

=t

257221-16F( - 05B)

3

257221A16F( - 05C)

=

=)

12041

OITIITTT
O

257222-16F(- 05B) |  257222A16F(- 05C)

(1a8s288811

| anasanenil

i e I I e v . = =f
H o = 5 H £
257266-16F 257267-16F 257268-16F
=l 5 S
° 12 e ° ElS
NG NG
257327A24 4.0 257328A40 5.6 257329A56
257327A32 4.8 257328A48 6.4 257329A64
B
D
- 0E50
NG
W561562-05BA,BB,CA,CB W561+562-05BA,BB,CA,CB W561-562-05BA,BB,CA,CB
X 2244232 X 240248 X 256+264

®iE i W

MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W561:562-0SBA,CA ATYPE
W561+562-05BB.CB BTYPE

N=—= 27y ¥ — Y$ZIET6HEBRBL T E W,

See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.

_90_



W561:W562-05BA,BB
W561-W562-05CA,CB

NG

NG
4.8 257518-48
5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64

F=I—13—Y RFHERR

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
4.8 257051 (A-B)48

©

I

7/4¢—~NG

A Type

B Type

257221 16F( - 05B)

:ennaannani

Llesnannnnili

257221A16F( - 05C)

3

w
-

LT

IO

NG
5.6 257058 ENB 56
6.4 257053 (A

*B)64

©

[l

A Type

?f )
0.5

B Type

257222 16F( - 05B)

2

OITITIT

oo

257222A16F( - 05C)

= B

«
-

[1aasaRanil

(LT

257267-16F

[nesaanannn |
801

NG
.8 257330A48

£

W561+562-05BA,BB,CA,CB
X 348

Moo i W

MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W561+562-05BA.CA ATYPE
W561-562-0SBB,CB BTYPE

257268-16F

[anessganIns ]

.6
4

NN

NG
5
6

57331A56
57331A64

W561562-05BA,BB,CA,CB
X 356+364

== 27V ¥— §ZWRT6HEZBBL TS,

See page 76 for
-91 -

the looper , spreader and needle guards.



W541-W542-05BA,BB
W541-W542-05CA,CB

H—=9—3—y RIHERER

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

=~ NG
| |
2. NGO 2570 0 ;‘GG 257052(A-B) 56
2.4 257049(A-B)24 4. 50 (A-B) 4 . .
3.2 257049§A°B 32 4.8 257050§A-B§48 6.4 257052&\-8364
© © ©)

1l

i

ool

A Type

i 1

76—1«; 77‘—NG

Izl

© [l
A Type

B Type

B Type

257220-16F(-05B)

B

-

T
IITT

TIIT

257220A16F - 05C)

5

H
=

IIIT

COIIIIIII

(100}

257221-16F( - 05B)

=

©

-

1
T

CIOITT

257221A16F( - 05C)

B

")
-

257222-16F( - 05B)

=

et
-

257222A16F( - 05C)

F

=

1T
I

JRRLI

HE

=

I

LTI
L ITT
janest

[enannsinil

| oI

257266-16F 257267-16F 257268-16F
= BRg 2 E%gg H R
2 5 - =
S
NG NG NG
2.4 257332A24 4.0 257333A40 5.6 257334A56
3.2 257332A32 4.8 257333A48 6.4 257334A64
\ b
Uleg
¢ QD D
o J O 0
NG NG
W541+542-05BA,BB,CA,CB W541+542-05BA,BB,CA,CB W541542-05BA,BB,CA,CB
X 224232 X 240248 X 256264
® W ft IR
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE N—rSe B 76 HABRL T 7280,
W541-542-05BA,.CA ATYPE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
W541:542-0SBB,CB B TYPE —-92—




W541-W542-05BA,BB
W541-W542-05CA,CB

NG
.8 257518-48
2 257518-56

257518-64

DR,

e U= 18— TR

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

A Type B Type

o ::: é;

257053 EA-B; 56
.4 257058 (A-B)64

®)

©

A Type

I

i

B Type

257221-16F( - 058) 257221A16F( - 05C)

R A B

w ol

—H
o=

I

CHITT

[ eannEaRan|

257222- 16F( - 05B)

B

©
-

o | |

T
| 1084008811

257222A16F( - 05C)

B

°
-

=

CITOTITT

[ 10800001811

257267-16F

oy

257268-16F

T
4141

NG
4.8 257335A48

W541+542-05BA,BB,CA,CB
X 348

W& it iR

MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W541+542-05BA,CA ATYPE
W541542-05BB,CB BTYPE

57336A56
57336A64

W541542-05BA,BB,CA,CB
X 356364

N—r3— §5%13

T6HEBRLTS K&V,

See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.

— 93 —



W561W562
-06°07BA,BB

NG

257517-82
257517-40
257517-48
257517-56
257517-64

JF—I—N=y RIERE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

|
NG
3.2 257044 (A+B) 82
0
[yl
©

B Type

il 30

L X 3
LX)
N

57045§A-B 4«0
57045(A-B)48

M

A Type B Type

O(’!S

.6
A

NN

57047 EA-B;SG
57047 (A+B)64

© i NG
W
©

A Type B Type

257214-16F 257215-16F 257216-16F
i B = =
1,: Sliits M SESE : =EEH
;=—_; = — k- E -
257260-16F 257261-16F 257262-16F
NG NG NG

3.2 257337A32

4.0 257338A40
4.8 257338A48

5.6 257339A56
6.4 257339A64

W561562-06-07BA,BB
X 232

B i i R

MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE

W561+562-06°07BA ATYPE

W561-562-06+07BB B TYPE

W561562-06-07BA,BB
X 240-248

W561562-06°07BA,BB
X 256-264

== 2T Uy ¥~ #RBT6EEBRBL TS,
See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.




W561W562
-06-07BA,BB

NG
4.8 257518-48
5.6 257518-56
, 6.4 257518-64
o)
(o)

NG

e — )=y ISR

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

09 257046 (A-B) 48 2%823 B4
© N NG © NG
e mh
© 0
A Type B Type

257215~ 16F 257216-16F
IS -
=l =
— —
257261-16F 257262~ 16F

5

1 B

NG
4.8 257340A48

NG
5.6 257341A56
6.4 257341A64

W561+562-06°07BA,BB W561+562-06+07BA,BB
X 348 X 356364
I it W
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE W=rt= ATy ¥~ $tRIAT6 HEBRL T S,
W361-562-06-07BA A TYPE See page 76 for the looper, spreader and needle guards.
W561°562-06°07BB B TYPE - 95—




W541W542
-06-07BA,BB

NG

.2 257517-82
.0 257517-40
.8 257517-48
6 257517-56
4 257517-64

y—J—18—Y FIRERE

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
3.2 257044 (A-B)32

I

-

A Type

1.0

B Type

.0 257045§A- ;40
8 257045(A-B)48

[P

NG
5.6
6.4 257047(A-B

Ny

257047 A-ngg

257214-16F 257215-16F 257216-16F

= g " =

257260-16F 257261-16F 257262-16F
NG

NG
3.2 257342A32

NG
4.0 257343A40
4.8 257343A48

5.6 257344A56
6.4 257344A64

W541+542-0607BA,BB
X 232

W B
MACHINE

it |
NEEDLE PLATE

W541+542-06°07BA

ATYPE

W541+542-06+07BB

B TYPE

W541+542-06°07BA,BB
X 240248

W541542-06+07BA,BB
X 256+264

V== §Zk 76 HESBL TS,
See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.

_96.._




W541-W542 F—Y—13—y FHUREE

GAUGE PARTS

-06'07BA,BB CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
4.8 257518-48
5.6 257318-56
6.4 257518-64
|
{ |
¥ 6 257048(A-B)58
4.8 257046 (A-B) 48 3.6 257048 (4-8)36
(®) 0

e -

© ©
A Type
/{0
0.5
257215-16F 257216-16F
‘ § SIaSiE l:g /g HEH
H = = =
257261-18F 257262-16F
NG NG
4.8 257845A48 5.6 257346A56

6.4 257346A64

W541542-06°07BA, BB W541+542-06°07BA,BB
X 348 X 356+364
L B t ®
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE N—r8— §HRIT6HEBRLTL £ &0,
W541-542-06:07BA ATYPE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
W541+542-06-07BB BTYPE _97 -




H—S—)3— RS

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

W561+W562
-08AB,AC

NG
4.0 257517-40
4.8 257517-48

NG
4.0 257084(B-C)40
4.8 257084(B-C)48

iz

0

AN

NG
5.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64

o';F_)]

—i NG

NG
5.6 257095(B-C)56
6.4 257095(B-C)64

P

©

Ol -
B Type C Type
%E‘ 1.0 % 2.0
257208-16F 257207-16F
= =[=l=]=
. H B - N
259209-16F 259210-16F

Ly

NG
4.0 257460-40
4.8 257460-48

NG
5.6 257461-56
6.4 257461-64

(o) [¢)
n
[ 0
o e
W561+562-08AB,AC W561562-08AB,AC
X 240248 X 3564364
Wi R
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE o .
V== 2TV ¥ — HRRBT6HEERLTIHEI Y,
W561-562-08AB BTYPE See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.
W561562-08AC CTYPE — 08 —




F—=J—1N—y ZRHHERX

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

W541-W542
-08AB,AC

NG

4.0 257517-40
4.82

57517-48

NG
4.0 257084(B-C)40
4.8 257084(B-C)48

yZ

®

NG
§.6 257518-56
6.4 257518-64

°

[ [{efol 1

NG

NG
5.6 257095(B-C) 56
6.4 257095(8-C) 64

©

AN

[B a

=

£
Qe —
B Type C Type
%jfl.o % 2.0
257206-16F 257207-16F
n ~mAR
P 5
259209-16F 259210-16F
NG NG
4.0 257462-40 5.6 257463-56
4.8 257462-48 6.4 257463-64
(e) ©
N
] [
e e
W541+542-08AB,AC W541542-08AB,AC
X 240248 X 356364
M i W
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE h=r8— R T6HEBRL T HE L,
W541-542-08AB BTYPE See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.
W541-542-08AC CTYPE —99-—




F—=I—=y RIIEHNEH

GAUGE PARTS
CONSTRUCTION CHART

W561:W562-21BA,BB
W561-22AC

NG
5.6 257501-56
6.4 257501-64

NG
5.6 257022(A+B) 56
6.4 257022(A-B)64

—‘%T 77-NG

;
Rl

NG
5.6 257501A56

O
I
| NG
i
il
O L._LL

A Type
%0.5
257207-16F
sl=l=

1
[ansnsnnan
[ansnaunsai

OOIIIIey

[ensuEaRERAnn |

257259- 16F

TITIT
1]

NG
5.6 257318A56
6.4 257316A64

257259-16F

"L
11113
13

W561562-21BA,BB
X 358+364
WA it W
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE
W561:562-21BA ATYPE
W561-562-21BB BTYPE
W561-22AC CTYPE

- 100 -

NG
5.6 257316A56

W561-22AC
X 356

W= ATV y &= $ZRT6HEZBL T LS,
See page 76 for the looper , spreader and needle guards.




H—3—)8—Y RIEHR

W541 .W542 GAUGE PARTS

'84AC CONSTRUCTION CHART

NG
3.2 257517-32

|7

257206-16F

CLITITT

IIIx

257258- 16F

1111

MIITIT)

NG
3.2 257357-32

Y

NG

_.m?,;

W541542-84AC
X 232

V== HFRT6AEBBLTEI Y,

See page 76 for the looper and needle guards.

- 101 -



GAUGE PARTS LIST(1)

W561562 Series

F=UnR—=Uk()

W561562 Series

oL # ; ) . aato-zosm
av101 X WS 595152 viss262 £55162 160055152 09-16v152 | 491-962I6Z | d9IVEOZLSZ | 09-020.52 09-£16.62 o9y G10- 19SM
1%4:] " 4] “ vo 4 yo€
oL # 16-065.52 491-652162 | d91-L02LS2 e
SYDS2IAN 95 950810£52 o5 ose
163066252 8v-10V1SZ | 491-862.6Z | 491-902.5Z | BYOSLOLST 8Y-815/52 8ve
ve  « Ve« ve o« voz
491-662.62 | d9L-102L52 —
0010-29SM
596152 g1s5.52 £55.52 9 « 950.10.52 9 9sz 0910- 196M
ok By« 8y o« 8y 8tz
16-055.52
SYDEZIAN ov  « . oy« o ovz
491-862/52 | d491-902262
rA " r4A " r4 ” 2ee
vZ-00¥152 ¥20510262 vZ- 116152 vze
ve o« Ve« I voe
oL # 16-055.52 491-652.52 | d491-102L52
SVOBZIAN 95  « 958810262 95 ose
163055252 8v-10v16Z | 491-8S2IST | 491-0B0ZLSZ | BYADLO0LST BY-81662 8ve
14} " 9 4 9 4 1414
491-652.52 | 491-102L52 .
g010-Z9SM
95152 4155252 £55152 95« 958210252 95 « 95z 810~ 195M
64 8y« 8y 8y o« vz
16-055.52
SVO8ZIAN oy« o« o ovz
491-862/62 | 491-002262
e« e ze  « zez
¥Z-08v152 29510252 vz- 115152 vZz
Ve  « ve o« ve voe
o1 # 16-065.52 491-662/6Z | d491-L02L52
SYDEZIAN 95« 95v810252 95  « ase
163055252 8v-10vISZ | 491-8SZISZ | 491-902LSZ | BYVOLO0LST 8Y-815/52 BvE
9 " 9 4 9 4 1 £:14
491-852.52 | d491-102252
¥010-Z9SM
695152 g155252 £55152 95« 9SVL10.52 9s - 952 VD10 19SM
68 8y« gy« By 8vZ
16-055.52
SVOBZIAN ov ov  « ov ovz
491-862162 | -A91-90225¢ —
zE e« e zez
2-00v152 ¥2ZV510462 vz-116152 vzz
Hvay INOHA 1004 90a 504 31vd H3ATOH "03ds/
F1033N 43Qv3dds GavnS 37033N y3doon ¥3SSaud | 4334440 | a33d NIVW 31033N 31033N 3ONvD 3dAL SNIHOVW
£ —KLNLE (B =45 _ (18) % 45 —\/=1( T BO¥(EE BO¥E .42 &4 EiH
] LN ?

- 102 -



GAUGE PARTS LIST(2)

W561+562 Series

v9 “ 9 “ v9 ” 1413
oL 16-066.62 491 -2982.62 491 -912.52
SYO8ZIAN 9SVi2ZeLSe 9G0€E€0452 96 # 2154
163065252 8yvozceLse 401 -182.6¢ 401-612.262 8v¥OLE0.LS2 8v-81G6/1S5¢ sve
9 " 9 ” 9 " 1414
491 -292.6¢ 491 -912.62
08T0-T9SM
696152 g165.62 €66.6¢ 9SVY6LELSS 9602€0.452 98 # 9se 08Z0- 19SM
s 8y « ;] 2 8y ~ 8ve
SVYO8ZLAN 16-066262 491 - 192152 491 -612.%2
obvBiIELSE L 0¥00€0L52 oy ~ ove
P4 " F44 ” t4%4 4 cte
491 -082.62 491 -¥i2lse
yZviielse $20620.52 vZ-L16.S2 yee
9« ye ¥o « o€
oL # 16-065.S2 491 -¢82lse 491 -9i2.52
SYDBZIAN asvieelse 9SdE£0.L52 98 « <1+
163066.52 8¥voceLSe 491 -192.5¢2 491 -6i2.62 8vg1£0.62 8¥-81GLGC 8ye
+9 " 9 4 9 4 1 4:14
491 -29¢.62 491 -9812.%2
g820-29SM
696262 166262 €66.62 9SveIELST 9592€0.S2 9S 4 9se €820- 19SM
6# 8y v 8y “ :14 ” 8¥2
SYO8ZIAN 16-06S.62 491 -192162 491-612/62
oPVBILELST 0+90£0.5¢ oy 4 ove
2e " ze " 2 “ cee
491 -092.16¢ 494 -vieise
yev.iielse 29620262 ve-L116.G62 vee
o v« vy~ 141
oL # 16-066.52 491 -292.S2 491 -912.82
SYDBZIAN asvieeLse 9SVEE0LS2 98 # ase
163055252 8¥v0CELSS 491 -192.62 491 -61¢L62 8¥V1€0.S2 8y-816.52 :3 4
0 " 9 " 14 ” 14:14
491 -292.62 491-912.52
VHZ0-ZT9SM
696152 a166.6¢ £€6S.62 asveleLse aSVvee0Lse 9s “ 0se vEZ0- 19SM
64 8y 8y « :14 " 8ve
SVDBZIAN 16-08S.S¢2 491 -192.62 491 -6l2.52
OPVBIELST orv0e£0.52 oy 4 oye
2t " r4 " 4% 4 (444
491 -082.S2 491 -vi2lse
veviielse ¥2v¥620L5C $Z-216162 vee
Hv3d 1NO4d 1004 0d 90a 31vid H43QT0H '03ds/
J1033N 43avauds QuvNS JG3aN 434001 Y3ssayd | 03344410 | Q334 NIV 31033aN 31033N 30NV 3dAL ANIHOVW
i —sencY | Bl | mwEs | BOREE | BOFSE i Bit G- =2

=T N—=URK (2

W561+562 Series

</

& I 4

- 103 -




GAUGE PARTS LIST(3)

W561562 Series

B — S R—Y % (3)

W561562 Series

o8 Oy-6¥viSz | doi-192.52 | dA91-9216SZ | O¥OOMLISZ | OF ovz 0070-Z95M
VeeriAn 595152 Q155252 £66152 16-055252 e T
SYO8ZLA Z6-8vbiSZ | 491-002/62 | J91-€218SZ | 2ZEO6ELISZ | 2E-LISLST 262
ov-6bviST | d9L-102.5Z | d91-vZi6sz | ovAOVLISZ | OF  « vz ]
v mmw_ A0 9552 g155252 £55152 16-055.52 Mww“ oo
o Z6-8bvISZ | 491-002.62 | 491-E2166Z | ZEBELLST | 2E-LISIST zez
Ov-6¥bIST | doi-102I6Z | dA9L-vZI6SZ | OpVORLISZ | O ovz A
m<%mw_ n 95152 a155.52 £55152 16-0S5.52 M -mwmﬁ
A Z6-8bblSZ | d91-002.52 | dA9L-E216SZ | 2EVEELLSZ | 2E-LISLST zez
yvay INOHA 1004 900 90a 31vid Y3Q10H "02ds/
033N Y3avIuds quvAS STaaaN H3doo1 y3ss3ud | Q334440 | AIIANIVW F1a3aN 310338 3900 3dAL INIHOVW
1 —GRNLE (B)E & ~ (08) % 43 Tebf ROFEZ HWO¥E 045 E24 2274
L </ < 4
3

- 104 -



GAUGE PARTS LIST(4)

W561+562 Series

B—UNR—YK @A)

W561+562 Series

14 “ 1 2] " ¥9 ” o€
oL # 16-085252 491-v52152 | 491-102LST
svaban 95 9sO¥80LST | 95 ose
163055262 | B8Y-BOPISZ | 49L-10265Z | 491-902.5Z | 8¥OZ6OLSZ | BV-8ISISZ 8ve
595162 8156152 £55452 vo o v« ve o voz S am
491-¥522527 | 491-102.52
- 95« 950860252 | 95 # 95z
16-086252
SvosziAn B By 8y 8v2
491-102652 | 491-90Z15Z
ov- 109152 0¥016016Z | OF-LISLSZ orz
o ‘ e ¥9 “ ot
oLt 18-055262 491-v52.52 | 491-202L62
SVOBAN o5 9sayeolsz | 95 ost
163055/52 | B8P-89vISZ | 491-10265Z | 491-902ISZ | 8¥AZBOLSZT | B8Y-BLSIST 8ye
9552 g156252 £55.52 v ve vo o« 92 o roem
491-v52I52 | de1-102162
- o5 « 0cQE60LSZ | 89S  « 95z
16- 085252
SVO8ZLAN 8y« 8y o gy« 8¥z
491-10265Z | 491-902152
ov- 199252 0va160/5Z | O¥-Ll1G.S2 ovz
ve v vo o« voe
oL & 16- 086252 494-£62267 | 481-102152
Syt An 95 » 950080252 | 95 ose
163056262 | 8Y-89YISZ | 491-00265Z | 491-90ZISZ | 8YOBB0ISZ | BY-BISISZ 8ve
596152 a1ss1s2 £56152 vo vo  w vo o« vo2 Soto- room
d91-£5252 | 491-102L52
- 9 050680152 | 95 95z
16-05252
SyoseziAn 8y 8y 8y 5144
491-00265Z | 491-90215Z
oF- 19v252 0v018015Z | OF-L1SLST ovz
1 4:] " 2] 4 +9 “” voe
o 16-055152 491-£52252 | 491-10ZL62
SvaAn 9 95908052 | 85  # ose
163056262 | ©Y-89vISZ | 491-00265Z | 491-902ISZ | 8Y@BBOLST | BY-BISISZ 8yt
595252 a1ss162 £56152 vo o ve o v o voz o soem
491-€52152 | 491-102158
6 # o 0cg680.5Z | 95  « 9z
16-055252
SvosziAn 8y 8y 8 8z
491-002652 | 491-802152
ov- L9v1SZ ovaLBOLSZ | OV-LISIGT orz
yvay INOY4 1004 900 904 aLvid ¥3a10H -0ads/
F1033N H3QvILdS quvno SiaaaN 434001 y3SS3ud | 03344410 | Q334 NIV 31033N 31033N 3ONVo 3dAL INIHOYI
i —&HNLE (BEB v ()= 45 HOREE HOF¥E i3 &5 ~—L M
N
&/ A
3

- 105 -




W561+562 Series

W561+562 Series

GAUGE PARTS LIST(5)

= IN—"Y K (5)

9 " 9 " 9 " voe
o1 # 16-065252 491-892267 | d491-222LST
SYOBZIAN 9SVIEELSZ psgesossz | 95 ose
16306167 | BYVOSCISZ | A91-102ISZ | 494-122ISZ | BYALSOLSZ | 8¥-BISLST 8ve
14 ” 1 4] o 9 “ voe
481 -892.S2 491 -222.15¢
§850-Z9SM
S96.52 ga166.se €6S152 9SV62ELSS 969250452 9s ” ;114 aa50- 19SM
6 # 8y « 314 4 334 ” 174
SV982ZIAN 16-0SS.S¢C 491 -292.S¢ 491 - 122162
0bV82ELSE ovgosossz | ov vz
t4 4 ce 4 (4 " cee
491-9802162 | d91-022LS2
vav1zeLse veQevoLSZ | ¥Z-L1SIST vzz
9 " 9 “" 9 ” voe
oL # 16-055252 491-892262 | d91-222152
SYBEZIAN 9SVIEELST osvesolsz | 9§ « ose
1630SS1ST | BYVOEELSZ | 491-192/SZ | 491-1Z2LSZ | BYVISOISZ | 8¥-BISLST 8ve
9 " 9 " 1) " ¥9¢
491-802152 | 491-222LS2
vE50-29SM
595152 aissisz £65.52 95V62E 252 osvzsolsz | 95 952 o ram
6 # ;14 " 8y 4 514 " 8ve
SVBBZIAN 16-085.52 491-102262 | 491-122152
0bV8ZELSZ obvosossz | ov  « ovz
ce v ce “ € " (414
491 -992.S¢ 491 -0¢2.Lse
vev1ze152 veveroLsZ | Z-L1SIST vzz
HvaY INOH4 1004 904 v0a 31vid ¥3Q10H "9ads/
F1033N 43AVIUdS QuvN® JI093N 434001 Y3ss3wd | 43344410 | G334 NIVW 31033N 31033N 3dAL INIHOVW
R —LRNLL (B =45 _ ()& iz ROPER BA¥E 04 85 WM
y < *%_
-
. 3

- 106 -



GAUGE PARTS LIST(6)

W561+562 Series

9 o 1 4] 4 9 4  4:14
o1 & 18-086252 491-802162 | 491v22ZIST
SYOBZIAN osvIEeLsZ 06gcs0LsZ | 85 8ce
183056252 | BYVOEEISZ | d49L-182/SZ | 491VIZZISZ | 8vALSOLSZ | 8Y-8ISLSZ 8ve
9 ” 9 “ 14 L4 1414
491 -892.62 d9lveeeLse
g050-29SM
585152 alssLsz £e6162 95VBZELSZ ocges0Lsz | 85  # 9z Gos0 Tocm
64 ;14 " 214 4 :14 " :1 44
SVYO8ZIAN 16-06S.S2 491 - 292152 d8iviceLse
ovvezELSZ ovgososz | oy « ovz
2e ” b4 " Ze ” cee
401-902252 | doLvozeLsZ
yevieelse y2ca6v0.L5e vZ-L1S.SC vee
9 ” 9 o o " i 4:14
o1 8 18-055252 491-802152 | d491vezeLSE
SYOBZIAN 9SVIEELSE 9cvesolsz | 85 ose
183055/52 | BYVOEELSZ | d9L-19216Z | A9LVIZZISZ | BYVISOLSZ | 8¥-BISLST 8ve
12:] “ 9 4 14:] 4 414
491 -89¢.162 d91veeeLse
VOS0-Z9SM
©95152 aissLez £65152 95V6ZELSE ocvzsoLsz | oS 9z T Tom
o4 8y« 8y« 8y 8v2
SYD8ZIAN 16-065.62 491 -292.S¢ d8lvizgeLse
ovvezeLsz ovvosossz | oy ovz
FA “ F4 " t4%4 “” t4344
491 -982.62 491v02e.Lse
vav1zeLse vevevoLSZ | ve-L1515Z vez
Hv3y AINOYHd lood olel4] falel4] a1vid H3A10H '03ds/
Fna33N ¥3av3Hds aquvnS 399330 ¥3doo ¥3SS3¥d | 43344410 | Q334 NIV 31033N 31033N 3oNvo 3dAL INIHOVI
EL —&LNLYL (B)E 45 i ()X 45 —\ /= HOYEE HA¥E .12t 4 &z ==L =

5= =% (6)

W561+562 Series

v </

PR

- 107 -




GAUGE PARTS LIST(7)

W561+562 Series

o # v« ve o v o« voe
SvasmAn 491-012652 | d91-102152
05 - 19252 95056052 | 9S-BISIST 9se
s95152 g1ss52 £sc152 16- 085262 OV80-Z9SM
- 8 o gy o 8y« 8vz OV80- L9SM
LA 401802652 | 491-90ZLSZ
o - 00252 0¥OVB0ISZ | Ob-L1SIST ovz
oL # e 9 o 9 " o
svasaAn 491-012652 | d491-1021SZ
95- 19252 059560162 | 9S-BISIST 9se
co5L52 a1s5252 £55152 16-06552 ave0-Z9sMm
6 # gy o 8y g 8vz aveo- 19SM
SVaRLAN 401-602652 | d491-80ZLST
o¥- 00¥252 0vaveoLSZ | OV-L1SIST ovz
¥ o« e 1413
o1 18-055.52 d81-202162 | 491-812152
svaba 9SVIYELST ocgevolsz | 95 ose
163065152 | ebvovelsz | 491-102.6Z | d9L-SIZISZ | 8yASYOLST | 8Y-8ISIST 8ve
[4:] “ ve “ ¥9 “ yez MMM” H NNMB
ces152 a1s5152 £56252 491-292452 | 491-812LST R ram
\ 9SVBEELST 95aIbOLSZ | 95 95z oo
6
16-0cs.52 | 8y« 8 gy o 8vz
Syoe2iAn 401-192252 | 491-612.ST
OYVBEELST ovasvolsz | oy ovz
ZeVIEEISZ | 491-002L52 | A9L-¥IZLSZ | ZEAVVOISZ | ZE-LISLSZ 2z
v o ve o vo voe
o1 # 16-065.5Z do1-202.57 | 491-812L62
SYOSIIAN 9SVIVELST 9svev0ISZ | 89S ose
163055152 | BbVOVEISZ | A9L-192.52 | 40L-SIZIST | BYYOVOISZ | BY-BISLST 8ye
vo o« ve v« 92 e oo
696252 15552 £56252 401-202152 | d491-912LST e vam
9SVBEELSZ ocvIbOISZ | 89S  # 95z Mot boo
6 #
18-0c5.62 | 8y « 8 T 8ve
svoezian 491-192252 | 491-S12LST
0PVBEELST opYSKOLSZ | OF ove
ZEVIEEISZ | d91-002/SZ | 49L-¥lZISZT | TEVKVOLST | 2E-LLSLSZ zez
yvau LNOHA 1004 900 904 31vid Y3QTOH -03ds/
033N 43QvIuds VNS 5IG33N 434001 ¥3SSIHd | 43344410 | Q334 NIVW 31033N 31033 35NV 3dAL INIHOVIN
] —&0NLYE (B)XE 45 ‘ ()% —\ /= HOREH RO¥FE .25 &5 =4 he7

g—=SNR—=YFK(7)

W561562 Series

v <

i% 4

- 108 -




GAUGE PARTS LIST(8)

W561+562 Series

=T IN—J %K (8)

W561+562 Series

Nwwwo 95152 g155262 £56252 160SSL52 | ©S-00VISZT | 494-6SZISZ | 401-Ll02LSZ | ©SOBLOLSZ | 9SVIOSLST oce ovZZ- 19SM
o ” +9 " 9 4 y9¢ _
m<www_ An 95162 g1s6252 £65252 16V0S5.52 491-862152 | 491-102.52 MM "m N mwmn
95-99¥.5Z 068220L52 | 9S- 106152 ose
ve o ve « ve voE .
w<Mw~u_ n 8515z g1ss152 £55152 16Y055.52 d91-662152 | d91-102L52 «M "N ) www.s»
95-99¥.5Z 06vZ20L5Z | 95-105L52 gce
uvay 1NOY4 1004 900 v0a a1vid Y3a10H "03ds/
31033N Y3AavIuds GHVND SHG33N 43dool y3Ssayd | G334'441 | QIIANIVIW 31033aN 3103aN 3dAL INIHOYW
LE ] —&RALYL ()45 _ ()= —\/—=U HOYEZ BRO¥E 2t S B3 h=7 4
M

L </

& 4%

- 109 -




W541542 Series
GAUGE PARTS LIST(1)

B— U= ()

W541+542 Series

- 110 -

17 ” 1 £:] " 9 4 voe
o1 16-066/62 —————— d91-652.52 | d491-102/52 - e
SYDEZIAN 95 950810.52 95 « o5t )
163056252 8v-£9v.S2 491-862152 | 491-902.52 82910152 8 -816/62 sve
¥9 " 9 " 9 4 92
d491-652262 | d91-l02.58 -t ]
_ 0010-Z¥SM
9185482 55252 9 960210262 95 952 | 0010- L¥SM
64 8y o« 8y 8y« 8ve
16-0S5./52
SvosztAn or « . o« ov « ovz
491-862252 | H91-902.52
FA " [4 “ [4 ” [4%4
vZ-29¥.S2 ¥20610.52 vZ-116152 yzz
9 % 9 “” 9 4 1413
o1 # 16-065152 491-662.62 | d491-102162
SYDEZIAN 95 959810262 95 9se
163055252 8Y-£9v.S2 491-862.52 | d491-902152 89910262 8Y-816/62 8ve
v ye vs 1414
d91-662.52 | d91-102L52
_ €010-2Z¥SM
g165262 £56262 95 959210252 95 # 95¢ 8D10- EL¥PSM
6 8y gy 8y o« 8ve
16-055.52
SYD8ZILAN ov oy oy ore
491-862252 | 491-802162
2e w [4 “ 4 o fA A
vZ-29v152 ¥29510.52 vZ2-115162 vee
+o " 14 “ +9 o voe
oL # 16-0S5252 401 -662252 | 494-102.52
SYDEZIAN 95 9SV810.52 95« 9se
163055252 BY-€9V.ST 491-862252 | 491-902LS2 8vv910.52 8Y-816.52 8ve
v 1 9 v9e
491-652262 | d491-102L52 e
_ VOL0-ZPSM
8155252 €552 95 ssvlloisz | es o 9sz vOL0-L¥SM
64 8y 8y 8y o« 8ve
16- 055252 e —]
Svoszian ov or oy« ove
491-862.52 | d491-902.52 —— -
FA% ” 4% " ce 4 (444
¥Z-29v152 vZVSL0.ST | ¥Z-L161S2 vee
dv3d LNOY4 Loo4 50d 50d ALvid ! y3aaloH '03ds/
1 o .
033N 43avadds Qavno 31a33N 43doo1 H3ss3yd Q334 4410 a33d NIV 31g3aN | 31033N A9NVO IdAL INIHOVIA
3 —SRNLY (B=EH — () %45 Teb HOPIEE BO¥E Wiz i & ! Gf—L M

&>

>
\,

®

£y
.




W541+542 Series

W541+542 Series

GAUGE PARTS LIST(2)

ye 14:] 4 v9 ” ot
oL # 16-065.52 491 -292.s2 491-912.52
SVYD8ZIAN osvazZeLse 9G0EE0LST 89S ” 9Ge
163055.52 214 414 7214 491 - 192262 491 -6ielse 8¥OLE0LSC 8¥-816.62 2143
v9 4 9 “ 9 ” 14:14
491 -2¢92.S2 491 -912.52
0820-ZrSM
- aiss1sz £55.52 9SVHZELST 9502E0.52 | 95 9z oazo Ty
o4 8y o 8 o 8 o 8vz
SVaERLAN 16-065252 491-182/62 | doL-si2162
orveeeLse L 0¥00£0L52 oy ” ote
2e ” 4% " 44 4 [A 1A
491-002252 | d9i-¥12LSZ
v2vz2eLse ¥20620152 | ¥Z-L161SZ vez
+9 “ 9 ” 9 " voe
oL 4 16-065.52 491-292152 | 491-912152 —
4
svara n 9SVOZELST os@ecoLsz | 85
163065152 8yveeeLSe 491 -192.62 491 -6l2.S2 stgLe0/se 8¥-816.6¢ 1143
vo v« v« voz
491-292252 | 401-912282
8820-ZVSM
- aissLsz £85.52 9SvYZELST 9c@ze0LsZ | 95 oz Sazo iyem
64 214 4 334 4 514 ” 8¥e
SVaBRIAN 16-085.52 491-192152 | doi-s12L5T
ovveeeLse oyd0e0.52 or ” ove
F 2e ce « (424
491-082/52 | doL-p12IST
vavzzelsz 29620152 | ¥2-L1SIST vez
1 ¢ " ve 4 9 ” ot
o1 # 16-085.52 491-202252 | 491-912L852
svasaan 95v92ZELST oSveEEoLsz | 85 ose
163056162 | BYVSZELSZ | d9L-10ZISZ | 491-SIZLSZ | BYVIE0ISZ | BY-BISISZ 8ye
+9 " +9 ” 9 ” 4274
491-202152 | 49L-912LST
vazo-Z¥Sm
- 1515z £5252 9sVbZELSZ osvecoLsz | 95 9z yazo-zyem
64 ;14 “ 23 4 4 234 “ 8ve
SVYOBZIAN 16-055.5¢2 491 - 182152 491 -Gielse
0bVEZELSZ opvocoLsz | oy« oz
2t “ rA > ” F4% “ cee
491 -092.S¢ 491 -vlLelse
veveeelLse ¥2v620.52 ye-116162 vee
yvay 1NOH4 1004 900 v0qa a1vid ¥3Q10H "03dS/
J1a33N 43avuds Quvno 31033N 434001 ¥3SSIWd | Q334 '34a | Q334 NIVW 31033N 31033N 3dAL INIHOVW
+ —LRNLYE (B)=45 _ ()X 45 —\/—=1r RO¥EE BROA¥E 423 8 M

v </

i= 4

-111 -



GAUGE PARTS LIST(3)

W541+542 Series

ve o« vo o« v o voE
o1 16-05552 491-v52LSZ | 481102158
SvorAN 9s 9sov60L5Z | 95 ase
163065/52 | 8v-OLblSZ | 491- 102662 | 49L-002/SZ | 8VOZBOLSZ | 8Y-8ISIST 8ve
g1ss.52 £55252 ve o« ve o ve o vz e Cyem
491-952452 | 491-202L62
- 9 9soce0LSZ | 95 95z
16-05552
SYDEZIAN 8y« 8y gy 8v2
491-102652 | 491-90Z.62
ov-6aYLSZ 0YD16026Z | OF-11SISZ orz
o " T 9 “” 9 " ot
oL # 16- 085252 4o1-vszisz | 491-10215T
Svosaan 9 osaveossz | 95 ose
163065/5Z | 8Y-OLpISZ | 491-10265Z | 491-802.ST | 8vAZE0LSZ | BV-BISIST 8ye
1555z £s6252 vo o« ve o« ve o« voz e v
491-v52L5Z | 491-1021ST
- o « 959E60ISZ | 95 9z
16-055.52
SvosziAn 8y 8y o 8y« 8vz
491-10266Z | 491-902/52
ov-89YL5Z 0ra160ISZ | Ob-L1SIST ovz
v« v u v « voe
o1 # 16-085152 491-£52152 | 481-20222
SVabAN 9 950060162 | 95 gse
163056162 | 8b-0LbISZ | 491-0026SZ | 481-802/6Z | 8¥OBBOLSZ | 8Y-BISISZ 8ye
alssisz £55.52 ve vo  w vo 92 o cvem
491-£5225Z | 481-202L5T
o 4 9 « 95068052 | 95 95z
16-055252
SVY982LAN 14 ” :14 “ ;34 ” 144
491-002652 | 491-90ZL62
O¥-69¥.52 0v0180/52 | OF-L15152 vz
9 “ 9 " 9 " 4215
- 16- 085252 491-€52152 | 491-202152
SvasaiAn 95 « 959080.52 | 985 ose
163056252 | Bv-OLpISZ | 491-00Z66Z | 491-902ISZ | 8vaABBOLSZ | BY-BISISZ 8ye
gissisz £56252 ve o« ve o ve v92 e vem
491-£52152 | 481- 202152
ok o5 # 95Qe80LsT | 95 9z
18-05552
SYD8ZILAN 8y ” 14 ” [:174 " 8ve
491-002652 | 491-902.5T
ov-6ov252 0vaLB0ISZ | OV-11SIST ovz
uvay 1NOHd 1004 90a v0a aLvid Y3Q10H “03ds/
J1033N QHVNG S1aaaN 43doon u3SS3Wd | Q3344410 | Q334 NIV 31033N 31033N 30NVO 3dAL INIHOVW
3 (B 45 “ (08) %€ 43 RO¥EZ HO¥E o043 #B13 G—L o

=T IN—YFK(3)

W541+542 Series

L </

-112 -




GAUGE PARTS LIST(4)

W561+562 Series

o v o 9 v9e
oL ¥ 18-065252 491-892262 | d9l-222L5C
z 9
SvobAn 9SVOEELS 9S8ES0LST s o« 9ce
16305552 | SYVSEELSZT | 49L-192IST | 481-122.5Z | 8vALSOLSZ | 8Y-BISLSZ 8ve
9 " 9 ” 9 ” L4274
do1-802252 | d91-222LSE
gaso-zrsm
a155262 £55252 9SVYEELSZ 9s8250252 | 985 95z oo chom
o8 8y gy« gy 8vz
SvaemiAn 16-055252 491-202252 | d91-122L52
vo ovvEEELSZ ovH0s0LSZ | OF ovz
e o € o e« zee
491-902262 | d91-022L52
vzvzeeLsz v286Y0/5T | Z-LISLST vzz
ve o ve o ve  « voE
oL ¥ 16-055252 491-892252 | 491-222LSe
SvabAn 9SVOEELSZ 9cvESOLSZ | 95 8se
163056262 | BYVSEEISZ | 491-192/S7 | 491-122.5Z | BYVISOLSZ | 8Y-BISIST 8ye
¥9 “ 9 " 2] o 411
491-892262 | d91-222152
ves0-Zysm
155252 £56.52 9GVPEELST osvzsolsz | 95  « 952 vaeo- vem
6 4 gy« 8y 8y 8ve
AN 16-055152 491-202257 | d91-122L52
Svo OPVEEELST 0bV0S0LSZ ov o« ovz
2 " ce 4 4> “ cee
491-992152 | 491-022/S2
veveEeLse vavevoLSZ | ¥Z-L1SIST vzz
uvay LNOHA 1004 50a D0a aLvid Y3AT1OH "03ds/
033N Quvn® 31a3aN ¥3dool ¥3SS3Iud | 0334440 | Q3IFANIVW 033N EEE 39NV 3dAL INIHOVIN
3 (B)EH # ()X 45 -\ Tt BOXER BA¥E [z &3 XA

y—UR—YE 4)

W561+562 Series

[ U <

& 4% 4

=113 -




W541542 Series

W541542 Series

GAUGE PARTS LIST(5)

IN—"I % (5)

K3

[ ~
—

1 4] o 9 ” e " ot
oL s 16-055162 491-802167 | 401V2Z2LST
SYD8ZIAN 9SVoEELSe 9S9E£50.62 as “ 9se
163065.57 | BYVSEElSZ | 491-10216Z | 49IVIZELST | 8vALSOLSZ | BY-BIGISZ 8ve
9 " 9 ” 4] " 1 4:14
491-802162 | 491V222LST
8050-ZYSM
- aiss2s2 £65152 ssvvaeLsz osazsolsz | 85  « 952 A Cyam
6 514 4 14 o 8y 8ye
SvamAn 16-085252 491-102152 | 401V1Z2LST
ovveZELST ova@osossz | o« ovz
FA o ce " k44 ” 2ee
491 -992.S¢ 491vo02eLse
peveeelse ¥296¥0.52 yZ-L161S2 | 244
v 12 I e voe
o1 4 16-065252 401-802162 | 491V2TZLST
svostAn 95VBEELST ssvesolsz | 8 v ose
163055.52 | BYVSEELSZ | 401-10216Z | JOIVIZZLSZ | BYVISOIST | 8Y-BISISZ 8ve
9 I ¥9 4 1 2] 4 419
491-892152 | 491V222LST
v0S0-Z¥SM
- aiss1sz £65.52 9cV¥2ELST sevzsolsz | 85  « 952 e
64 8 8« 8 8z
SvmeriAn 16-085252 401-192152 | H9LV1Z2LST
ovveZELSZ ovvosossz | o« ovz
ce 4 ce 4 ce 4 4 14
491-992162 | 491V0Z2L5T
vevzzeLse YeveyoLSE | ¥Z-LISIST vzz
uvay INOY 1004 900 900 a1vid ¥3a1OH "0ads/
F1033N 43avIdds auvN® 1G3aN 43doon y3ssayd | Q3344410 | QIIANIVI 31a33N 31033N 30NV 3dAL INIHOVI
3 &L (BxE _ (|)FE4E —\ /= BO¥EZ HO¥E iz g8 YA

L </

IFESE

-114 ~



GAUGE PARTS LIST(6)

W541+542 Series

oL & - - - 3 , oVYE-Z¥SM
SYOBRIAN glssisz £56162 169065162 | 2Ze-186162 | 491-8S2SZ | 491-902ISZ | ZE-LWLISZ | 2E-LLSLSZ zez Sure_ivem
oL # L4 vo e« 3
SVDBZLAN 491-012652 | 491- 20252
95-£9V252 950560252 95-816.SZ 95E —
- g155252 £55252 18-055.52 Y80~ LYSM
64 gy gy gy« 8vz
401-60265Z | d491-9021S2
SvosziAn ov-zovisz | - OYOY80IST | OF-LLSLSE vz
oL # LI ve  « vo ¥oc
SYOBZIAN 401-012652 | 481-102.52
95-£9V252 959560152 95-816.5T 958 avso-zrsm
- g186252 £55252 16-065162 aveo- 17oMm
64 8y« 8y o« gy vz
401-602652 | 491-902.SZ
SvosziAn ov-29v.52 ovave0Lse ov- L1552 ovz
v ve « ¥9 “ 1413
oL # 16-065.52 481-292152 | A9L-912.ST
SYOE2IAN 95VObELST 9598v0.S2 95 9se
1630S5/5Z | BYYSYELSZ | 491-102.SZ | dJ0L-GLZISZ | BYASYOLST 8v-815152 ave
P B v LI ¥o2 MMMM - N“MB
- gLe6l6z £65262 401-202252 | d491-9121S2 8890-ZrSM
, 9SYPYELST 959/¥0.52 8« 952 ad90- IPSM
8
18-085262 gy o 8y gy o 8vZ
Svoszian 401-102/52 | d91-512182
ovVEELST ovaSyLSZ ov ovz
ZEVZVELSZ | d491-08252 | 49L-Vl2LST | 2EAvYOLSZ Ze- L1582 zez
9 “ 9 " 12 “ 14:1%
oL 16-085252 401-292262 | d491-91ZLS2
SYDEZIAN 9SvObELST 9GVBY0LSZ 9« gse
163065252 BYVSYELSZ | dA91-1022S2 | 491-S12LST | BYYEPOLSZ 8v-81GL5Z 8ve
o oo e | wm | peum
- g155252 £95152 401-202262 | d9L-BIZLS2 v890-Z9SM
\ 9SVIYELSE SYLIOLSZ es 95z yoaa_ rrom
8
18-055.52 gy gy o gy o 8vZ
svoeziin 401-182252 | d491-S12.62
OVVEVELSZ 0PYSPOLSZ ov « ovz
Zovevelsz | d491-082262 | d8L-¥LZIST | ZEVHYOLST Ze-L16182 zez
yvay INOH4 1004 504 v0q aLvid Y3ATOH ‘03ds/
143N y3Qvauds QuvNS 31033N 43doo1 Y3SSIWd | Q3344910 | QI NIV 31033N 033N 3ONV9 3dAL INIHOVW
& —&RNLYE ()= 45 A ()X 45 —\—A BOYEZ BOA¥E 04 215 G—L XU

TTEATYRE

W541+542 Series

v

== 2

- 115 -




INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
¥00024-1 59 48 4514 13 18 | 4555 13 20 | 7015 19 12 | 7036 59 49
¥00030-1 27 24 4514 23 34 | 4555 13 28 | 7015 55 10 | 7041 7127
¥00070-2 33 27 4514 20 27 | 45586 11 41 | 7015 55 11 | 7043 7 3
¥08070-2 71 20 4514 35 2 | 4556 13 34 | 7015 58 4 | 7043 7 24
228 51 42 4514 37 31 | 4502 13 4 | 7015 50 11 | 7043 35 4
233-S4A 43 25 4514 39 3 | 4502 71 18 | 7015 71 7 1 7052 5 23
233-84A 63 7 4514 56 84 | 4802 19 27 | 7015 71 8 | 7066 5 17
247-SA 51 28 4514 57 18 | 4803 43 8 | 7017 3 85 | 7066 25 ]
250 51 31 4514 65 7 1 4803 43 21 | 7017 7 20 | 7074 87 8
251-S4 51 33 4514 65 33 | 4803 43 24 | 7017 17 21 | 7074 87 1t
252 51 398 4514 67 48 | 4803 43 27 | 7017 31 5 | 7075 5 26
253 51 29 4515 50 42 | 4803 43 33 | 7017 41 19 | 7077 33 20
253 51 45 4515 61 20 | 4803 51 387 | 7017 57 [ 7079 51 11
254 51 43 4515 87 22 | 4803 61 36 | 7018 3 17 | 7070 51 15
255 51 388 | 4515 87 23 | 4803 63 B | 7018 5 32 | 7079 56 25
256-S4A 51 85 | 4527 33 14 | 4803 63 15 | 7018 9 18 | 7079 61 8
257498 51 27 4527 61 82 | 4803 87 38 | 7018 35 38 | 7080 47 18
270 51 30 4528 87 38 | 4805 19 21 | 7018 37 15 | 7080 73 10
272 45 8 4528 81 34 | 4805 27 37 | 7018 37 23 | 7081 57 14
263 43 28 45381 25 5 | 4805 20 21 | 7018 37 20 | 7082 11 38
2034 43 20 | 45381 31 8 | 4805 43 18 | 7018 55 40 | 7082 15 19
203B 43 30 | 4531 36 15 | 4805 43 38 | 7018 556 45 | 7083 65 19
293C 43 31 | 4534 1111 | 4821 9 14 | 7019 5 7 1 7083 65 29
3804 43 8 | 4534 13 18 | 4821 37 27 | 7019 5 28 | 7084 3 11
381-SA 43 9 | 4534 29 17 | 4823 21 83 | 7019 7 8 | 7084 3 14
382-S4A 43 11 | 4534 55 14 | 4904 57 18 | 7019 T 13 | 7085 19 34
383-S4 43 19 | 45384 T 11 | 4905 57 20 | 7019 9 18 | 7088 18 33
383-S4 83 3 | 4535 9 10 | 4913 51 34 | 7019 15 18 | 7088 51 28
384 43 22 | 4535 33 35 | 4813 63 18 | 7019 21 17 | 70886 73 7
386 43 30 | 4535 49 4 | 5053 41 6 | 7019 21 59 | 7087 35 34
3886 83 19 | 4535 55 23 | 5084 17 8 | 7019 23 17 | 7088 5 29
488-9S 43 | 4535 87 30 | 5084 19 28 | 7019 23 83 | 7089 9 18
488A0S 43 | 4530 17 2 | 5084 27 22 | 7019 25 13 | 7003 45 10
486BHS 43 | 4539 18 4 | 5084 50 13 | 7019 27 35 | 7102 43 12
488CHS 43 | 4530 19 15 | 5100 50 35 | 7019 31 2 | 7105 39 13
502-S4A 43 15 | 4530 21 8 | 5118 51 20 | 7019 31 256 | 7110 33 11
503-S4 43 1| 4539 21 15 | 5118 61 18 | 7019 33 2 | 7120 60 13
504-S4A 43 18 | 4530 21 62 | 5117 65 31 | 7019 33 25 | 7185 75 10
505-S4 43 4 | 4538 21 57 | 5118 217 5 | 7018 33 31 | 7162 13 5
505A84 43 5 | 4539 23 8 | 5138B 39 24 | 7019 33 38 | 7163 13 8
5086 43 388 | 4538 23 15 | 5141 87 17 | 7018 33 40 | 7268 13 7
507 43 10 | 4539 23 58 | 5161 51 44 | 7019 33 42 | 6048 45 1
509 43 2 | 4538 23 81 | 5184 27 28 | 7019 33 44 | 9050 57 21
512 43 13 | 4539 47 7 | 5187 27 26 | 7019 57 13 | 137108 33 47
527-84 43 84 | 4539 47 14 | 5187 61 24 | 7019 6t 30 | 137108 35 11
527ASA 43 35 | 4539 51 7 U 5234 81 22 | 70198 867 4 | 137109 33 48
1170-3 27 18 | 4539 53 7 | 5242 5 10 | 7018 67 15 | 187088 7 21
1227 29 7 | 4539 53 14 | 5287 21 48 | 7019 87 34 | 187068 61 15
1285 863 11 | 4538 556 33 | 5318 25 6 | 7020 5 14 | 179040-05 15 18
1448 51 82 | 4539 58 8 | 5317 2t 138 | 7020 9 11 | 179107-05 5 3
1457-1 7 5 | 4539 81 7 1 5317 23 13 | 7020 9 13 | 179399-05 19 18
1817-24 31 28 | 4539 68 7 1 5325 15 6 | 7020 15 14 | 170402-05 19 8
1688-2 25 8 | 4536 89 20 | 5373-HC 15 22 | 7020 21 21 | 179408-15 19 8
2022-4 27 30 | 4539 75 7T 5382 21 10 | 7020 23 21 | 102024 27 23
2183-1 31 12 | 4541 3 38 | 5382 23 10 | 7020 29 5 | 102024 59 45
2005 25 20 | 4541 . 142 | 5386 27 7 1 7020 41 8 | 182070 49 8
2921 35 8 | 4541 13 33 | 5387 33 49 | 7020 85 38 | 182120 31 3
3044 21 38 | 4543 17 8 | 5422 7 10 | 7020 87 33 | 200008 21 37
3044 21 44 | 4543 56 5 | 5420 7 6 | 7020 66 9 | 200008 21 43
3044 23 39 | 4545 1ro1e 5447 31 23 | 7021 5 4 | 200098 23 38
3044 28 45 | 4545 55 15 | 5447 49 24 | 7021 5 9 | 200008 23 44
3001 61 17 | 4545 50 381 | 5447 75 18 | 7021 7 2 | 200008 57 25
3091 61 27 | 4545 71 12 | 5478 43 3 | 7021 7 23 | 200138 37 3
4012 ° 43 23 | 4548 23 52 | 5478 863 18 | 7021 8 2 | 200138 37 7
4012 43 28 | 4547 11 24 | 54886 26 23 | 7021 13 13 | 200138 37 18
4012 43 32 | 4547 1127 | 5528 35 13 | 7021 15 13 | 200152 37 5
4012 51 36 | 4547 11 80 | 5540 51 21 | 7021 25 17 | 200152 37 8
4012 57 24 | 4547 11 82 | 5582 49 13 | 7021 39 20 | 200155 41 18
4012 63 8 | 4547 11 36 | 5580 21 3 | 7022 29 4 | 200555 23 60
4012 83 8 | 4547 13 21 | 5590 21 6 | 7023 5 33 | 200555 35 24
4012 863 14 | 4547 13 24 | 5590 28 3 | 7023 35 19 | 200555 36 28
4014 43 20 | 4547 13 26 | 5590 23 6 | 7023 65 5 | 200555 67 28
4014 83 4 | 4547 13 29 | 7008 59 37 | 7024 5 34 | 200083 57 9
4018 11 18 | 4547 20 13 | 7009 5 20 | 7025 27 9 | 201037 31 28
4021 43 17 | 4547 59 33 | 7009 33 18 | 7028 39 14 | 201088 31 33
4021 43 37 | 4547 85 22 | 7009 33 22 | 7027 45 13 | 2010744 11 15
4022 43 14 | 4548 65 23 | 7008 59 30 | 7027 51 8 | 2010886 31 32
4325 35 30 | 4549 27 38 | 7010 27 15 | 7028 13 3 | 201185 25 21
4500 11 44 | 4554 15 3 | 7010 33 36 | 7028 2t 50 | 201185 85 32
4500 17 18 | 4554 33 51 | 7010 41 12 | 7028 51 17 1 201101 9 8
4500 57 7 1 4554 35 16 | 7010 50 54 | 7028 55 42 | 201191 47 5
4501 13 35 | 4554 35 21 | 7010 65 18 | 7028 58 52 | 2011861 47 12
4501 19 31 | 4554 35 26 | 7010 87 45 | 7028 71 15 | 201181 51 5
4501 33 8 | 4554 61 38 | 7011 1121 | 7031 17 23 | 201181 53 5
4501 51 24 | 4554 61 40 | 7011 19 17 | 7031 23 54 | 201191 583 12
4501 59 24 | 4554 87 40 | 7012 7 19 | 7031 35 6 | 201191 56 21
4501 78 5 | 4554 67 42 | 7015 11 7 1 7081 57 2 | 201101 56 31
4504 3 27 | 4554 71 23 | 7015 11 8 | 7031 71 25 1 201191 61 5
4512 45 3 | 4555 11 25 | 7015 13 12 | 7032 19 7 | 201191 60 5
4514 119 | 4555 11 35 | 7615 17 5 | 7034 27 33 | 201191 66 18



INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF
201101 75 5 | 206148 27 20 | 212039 29 6 | 250014 69 8 | 250519 13 380
2012562 33 15 | 208149 27 25 | 212188 15 28 | 250014 69 19 | 250521 13 25
201262 43 7 | 206158 27 21 | 2300474 3 15 | 250014 75 6 | 250523-UD 13 31
201252 61 18 | 206157 27 6 | 233020 28 8 | 250015 51 2 | 250523AUD 13 32
2019138 51 19 | 206180 20 18 | 234521 33 34 | 2500164UD 5 8 | 2506524 13 17
201014 51 18 | 206202 31 24 | 234521 49 3 | 250017 5 12 | 250525 11 14
202174 59 26 | 208202 49 18 | 234581 33 26 | 250019 5 5 | 250526B81 13 1
202175 21 56 | 206202 75 20 | 240001 3 25 | 250020 3 34 | 250528C01 71 18
202175 23 58 | 206203 31 21 | 240049 19 20 | 250021-UD 5 6 | 250528-91 13 27
202175 41 17 | 206208 49 21 | 240052 3 22 | 250022-UB 5 25 | 250529-81 13 23
202175 59 25 | 208208 76 17 | 240082 16 19 | 250023-UD 5 22 | 250530-81 11 34
202176 17 18 | 208218 61 21 | 2400862 29 22 | 250024 55 28 | 250531-01 55 4
2021786 20 10 | 206233 30 17 | 240085 27 12 | 250025-ME 556 44 | 250531B91 11 1
202176 59 17 | 208329 45 12 | 240087 50 20 | 250026 55 41 | 250531CH! 71 1
202109 37 4 | 208338 45 2 | 240088 15 9 | 250027 556 87 | 250532-91 55 5
2021069 37 9 | 208837 45 4 | 240008 71 28 | 250028 55 89 | 250532B81 11 2
202109 37 20 | 208338 45 11 | 240009 58 41 | 250032-SD 47 1 | 250532C01 71 2
202199 37 24 | 2063686 23 48 | 240101 15 10 | 250082-SD 53 1 | 250533B01 13 '8
2022886 11 17 | 208431 39 18 | 240102 17 12 | 250032-SD 68 14 | 250534 11 20
2022874 39 25 | 206439 51 10 | 240102 19 3 | 250082-SD 75 1 | 250543481 11 29
202340 55 38 | 2064860 51 18 | 240102 33 12 | 250082BSD 47 8 251000-81 15 1
202433 87 48 | 208524 15 24 | 240102 59 18 | 2500382BSD 53 8 251007 15 17
202522 59 47 | 208562 21 25 | 240102 87 8 | 250082BSD 81 1 251008 71 24
202526 3 20 | 208582 23 25 | 240110 3 21 | 250032BSD 89 I | 251009 15 15
202577 87 10 | 2065838 21 38 | 240112 - 27 3 | 250033-SD 51 1 | 251010 71 80
202588 33 283 | 2065863 23 87 | 240118 27 10 | 250034-SD 55 27 | 2510104 71 29
202868 31 9 | 208564 21 42 | 2401144 85 25 | 250035 9 5 | 251500-91 57 12
202875 5 21 | 208564 23 43 | 240115 356 23 | 2500854 55 18 251508 57 11
202875 27 18 | 208585 21 41 | 240117 41 15 | 250038 9 [ 251504 57 15
204023 65 11 | 208585 23 42 | 240119 21 53 | 250038 55 19 251506 57 5
2040524 17 15 | 2085886 21 40 | 240119 23 58 250087 8 7 251505-62 57 4
2040524 59 21 | 208568 23 41 | 240120 21 27 250087 55 20 251517-91 17 1
2040524 73 2 | 206568 21 47 | 240122 23 47 250088 9 ] 251518 17 10
204107 33 18 | 2085869 21 45 | 240128 15 20 250038 55 22 251519 17 17
2041284 21 9 | 206589 28 51 | 240124 25 18 260080-SD 9 4 251519-92 17 18
2041284 23 9 | 208571 21 b1 | 240125 23 3l 250080AS8D 55 17 251520 2l 68
2041264 21 7 | 208571 28 80 | 240128 11 43 250040 7 12 251520 28 82
2041294 23 7 | 208590 3 80 | 240127 3 33 250042 7 15 252000 19 14
204161 59 50 | 2086014 51 18 | 240129 25 11 250043 7 18 252000-92 19 13
2044304 21 12 | 206801B 51 14 | 240134 37 25 250044 7 117 252001 19 11
2044394 23 12 | 208748 11 13 | 240135 37 10 250045 7 18 | 252001 59 10
204585 5 35 | 208748 17 14 | 240138 37 32 250048 7 9 | 252001-92 19 10
204585 13 38 | 208748 50 16 | 240143 37 14 250047 9 15 | 252001-82 59 8
204585 23 40 | 20878t 41 3 | 240144 37 12 250049 3 10 | 252002 19 5
204585 51 12 | 208837 1122 | 2401862 25 14 250050-SD 51 8 | 252008 19 24
204585 51 40 | 206837 11 28 | 240201 33 10 | 250051 5 31 | 252004 18 1
204585 55 28 | 207045 50 43 | 240201-92 33 ® | 250052-8D 7 1 | 2520044 73 1
204585 61 10 | 207065-8U 41 1 | 240228 5 2 | 250052A8D 55 1 | 252008 19 22
204585 67 5 | 207068-UD 41 2 | 240228 3 19 | 250052BSD 7 22 | 252007 19 30
205061 17 11 | 207067-UD 41 4 | 240283 5 11 | 250052CSD 55 3 | 252007-982 19 29
205081 19 2 | 2070868 41 5 | 240270 37 21 | 250080-91 7 14 | 2520074 51 23
205081 33 8 | 207358 21 65 | 240271 25 7 | 250062 7 7 | 2520074 73 4
205081 580 19 | 207358 23 57 | 250008 3 12 | 250088 56 36 | 2520074982 51 22
205088 3 23 | 207924 5 24 | 250004 3 13 | 250087-UB 65 88 | 252007492 73 3
205088 7 4 | 207924 57 10 | 250005-UD 5 27 | 250088-UB 85 37 | 252008 11 10
205097 71 28 | 207825 28 28 | 250011 47 2 | 250089 3 9 | 252008 55 13
205111 37 18 | 207825 50 28 | 250011 53 2 1 250070-91 65 35 | 252008 71 10
2051134 37 6 | 208028 19 23 | 250011 81 2 | 250071-91 9 3 | 252008-82 11 9
205487 45 7 | 208029 19 25 | 250011 60 15 | 250074ASD 8 1 | 252008-92 56 12
205468-U4 57 22 | 208173 3 24 | 250011 75 2 | 250117 20 | 252008-92 71 9
205460-UA 57 23 | 20B8447-UA 31 81 | 250011B 47 8 | 250148-UD 5 1 | 2520009 11 8
205485 - 17 9 | 208448 31 30 | 250011B 53 8 | 250214-80 65 34 | 252000 ]
205495-2 59 14 | 208450-UA 31 28 | 250011B 88 2 | 250215-8D 3 3 | 252000 71 8
205764 45 5 | 2088489 21 30 | 250012 47 3 | 250215AS8D 3 2 | 252009-92 11 5
205785 45 8 | 210003 3 6 | 250012 47 10 | 250215BSD 3 I | 252008-92 55 8
205857 21 11 | 210025 5 380 | 250012 51 3 | 250218-SD 3 5 | 252009-92 71 5
205857 23 11 | 210025 9 12 | 250012 53 3 | 250216BSD 3 4 | 252010 19 186
2060238 9 17 | 210025 55 35 | 250012 58 10 | 250238 3 31 | 252011-91 18 ]
208050C 11 33 | 210187 25 22 | 250012 55 20 | 250238 3 37 | 252500-91 21 1
208052 15 8 | 210171 25 19 | 250012 61 3 | 250255 5 13 | 252500-91 23 1
208053 15 7 | 210200 39 18 | 250012 69 3 | 250258 5 16 | 252502-91 21 4
206061 15 5 | 210201-S8D 39 18 | 250012 69 18 | 250257 5 18 | 252502-91 ° 23 4
206062 15 12 | 210807 5 18 | 250012 75 3 | 250500 55 8 | 252504 21 14
2060863 15 11 | 210819 31 27 | 250018 47 4 | 250500B 11 3 | 252504 23 14
206115 41 18 | 2103284 87 25 | 250013 47 11 | 250500¢C 71 3 | 252507 21 18
2061189 21 385 | 210858 35 8 | 250018 51 4 | 250501-961 55 7 | 252507 23 18
206119 23 36 | 210585 35 7 | 250013 58 4 | 250501B01 11 4 | 252508 21 20
208120 21 34 | 210688 3 27 | 2500138 53 11 | 250501C01 71 4 | 252508 23 20
208120 23 85 | 2106588 3 28 | 250018 56 30 | 250504-91 1t 18 | 252509 21 19
208128 21 39 | 210879 3 18 | 250018 61 4 | 250508 11 23 | 252508 23 19
208123 28 40 | 210679 3 382 | 250018 89 4 | 250508 13 18 | 252510 21 54
208125 21 28 | 210788 37 33 | 250013 89 17 | 250507 11 39 | 252510 23 55
208125-2 283 28 | 210788 41 14 | 250013 75 4 | 250508-91 11 28 | 252511 21 48
208127 21 23 | 2108630 61 26 | 250014 47 8 | 250511-91 11 381 1 252512 47 15
206128 21 22 | 2108630 61 35 | 250014 47 13 | 250514 11 37 | 252512 73 8
206128-2 23 22 | 210830 67 87 | 250014 51 6 | 2505154 11 40 | 2525124 21 28
206129 21 24 | 2108554 35 18 | 250014 53 6 | 250516B92 13 2 | 252513-91 21 31
206133 21 18 | 211301 7 11 | 250014 53 13 | 250518C82 7t 14 | 252515 21 29
206133 23 18 | 211301 25 24 | 250014 556 32 | 2505174 13 8 | 2525186 21 32
206139 27 4 | 211388 35 12 | 250014 61 6 | 250518 13 22 | 252518 23 30



INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF
252517 73 8 | 254010CHU 31 19 | 258010 65 14 | 257018C684 102 | 257049432 106
252518 55 2 | 254010CH8U 40 17 | 256011 65 28 | 257018C84 110 | 257040432 107
2525189 23 23 | 254010CHU 76 15 | 258012 65 24 | 257020-80 102 | 257040432 113
252520 23 24 | 254019 31 15 | 258014 67 T | 257022458 100 | 257049432 114
252521 23 27 | 254019 75 12 | 258015 3 7 | 257022464 109 | 257049B24 106
252522 23 28 | 2540104 49 22 | 256016-9S 67 18 | 257022B58 109 | 257049B24 107
252523-91 23 20 | 254020 31 20 | 258017-SD 87 18 | 257022B64 109 | 257049B24 113
2562525 23 32 | 254020 49 20 | 256018-SD 87 21 | 257020424 103 | 257049B24 114
252528 23 46 | 254020 76 18 | 258019-01 87 20 | 257020424 111 | 257049B32 106
252527-91 23 53 | 254021 31 18 | 258022 87 49 | 257020432 1038 | 257049B32 107
2525381 25 1 | 254021 75 13 | 258023 67 43 | 257020432 111 | 257049B32 113
252532 25 2 | 2540214 49 19 | 256024 87 44 | 257020B24 103 | 257048B32 114
252533 25 4 | 254022 31 11 | 256025 87 50 | 257029B24 111 | 257050440 106
2525383-92 25 3 | 254023B9SU 31 34 | 258028 67 14 | 257029B32 103 | 257050440 107
252536 25 10 | 254023C9U 31 13 | 258027 67 13 | 257029B32 11t | 257050440 113
252538 25 16 | 254023D9U 31 35 | 258030 67 2 | 257020C24 103 | 257050440 114
252539491 26 12 | 254023ESU 31 14 | 256031 67 3 | 257029C24 111 | 257050448 106
252543 23 33 | 254023H8U 75 11 | 2568034-91 867 35 | 257026C32 103 | 257050A48 107
252544 21 40 | 254024-95U 49 14 | 258037 67 31 | 2570298C32 111 | 257050448 113
252864-91 25 15 | 254500491 20 23 | 258038 61 31 | 257030440 103 | 257050448 114
253000-91 27 1 | 2545014 20 26 | 256038 67 32 | 257080440 111 | 257050B40 1086
253003 27 2 | 254501492 20 25 | 256039 61 30 | 2570380448 103 | 257050B40 107
253004 27 13 | 254503 20 18 | 256039 67 41 | 257030448 111 | 257050B40 113
253005-81 27 8 | 254503-92 20 15 | 2560394 81 37 | 257080B40 103 | 257050B40 114
253008-91 27 18 | 254504 20 20 | 2560354 - 87 39 | 257030B40 Il | 257050B48 1086
253010 27 20 | 254506 20 12 | 256041 85 16 | 257030B48 103 | 257050B48 107
253011 27 27 | 254507 20 11 | 256042 65 17 | 257030B48 111 | 257050B48 113
253013 27 31 | 254508 29 9 | 256043-91 65 3 | 257030C40 103 | 257050B48 114
253014 27 82 | 254511 28 24 | 258048 85 21 | 257030C40 111 | 257051418 1086
253015 27 34 | 254518 29 3 | 256047 67 47 | 257030C48 103 | 257051448 107
258018 27 11 | 254518-92 29 2 | 258048 65 12 | 257030C48 111 | 257051448 113
258028 27 14 | 254518 20 14 | 256049-81Y 65 20 | 257031448 103 | 257051448 114
253028 56 16 | 255000 38 23 | 256061-01 65 1 | 257031448 111 | 257051B48 106
253029 61 11 | 255000-82 39 22 | 256062-81 85 10 | 257031B48 199! | 257051B48 107
2538500 13 11 | 255001 38 26 | 256063-91 867 8 | 257031C48 103 | 257051B48 113
258500-92 13 10 | 255002 3 26 | 256084-98 67 12 | 257031C48 111 | 257051B48 114
2535014 13 15 | 255003 37 30 | 256085-91 67 1 | 257032456 103 | 257052A58 108
263501482 13 14 | 255008 73 11 | 256066-90 65 | 257032A58 111 | 257052458 107
253503 33 13 | 255005 37 18 | 257015424 102 | 257082464 103 | 257052A58 113
253504 33 5 | 255008 37 28 | 257015424 110 | 257032464 111 | 257052458 114
253504-962 33 4 | 255007-91 37 28 | 257015432 102 | 257032B56 103 | 257052484 108
2535054 33 1 | 255010-91 37 22 | 257015432 110 | 257032B56 111 | 257052484 107
2535058 49 5 | 255013 41 11 | 257015440 102 | 257032BB4 103 | 257052484 113
253508 33 87 | 255014 41 13 | 257015440 110 | 257032BB4 1t1 | 257052464 114
253507 33 17 | 255015 41 7 | 257015448 102 | 257032C56 103 | 257052B58 108
2535074 49 6 | 255018 41 10 | 257015448 110 | 257082C58 111 | 257052B58 107
2535084 33 19 | 255019 39 2 | 257015B24 102 | 257032C684 103 | 257052B586 113
2535004 33 21 | 255020 3 8 | 257015B24 110 | 257032C64 111 | 257052B586 114
253511 33 50 | 255021 37 17 | 257015B32 102 | 257033456 103 | 257052B64 1086
253514 33 39 | 255022 39 5 | 257015B32 110 | 2570334586 111 | 257052B64 107
253515 33 41 | 255023 39 8 | 257015B40 102 | 257033A684 103 | 257052B64 113
2535186 33 24 | 255024 39 11 | 257015840 110 | 2570334684 It | 257052B84 i14
2538517 33 28 | 255025 39 6 | 257015B48 102 | 257033B56 111 | 257053458 106
253517 49 9 | 255028 30 9 | 257015B48 110 | 257033BB4 111 | 257053458 107
2563517 71 19 | 255027 39 7 | 257015C24 102 | 257033C56 103 | 257053458 113
2538524 35 17 | 255027 39 10 | 257015C24 110 | 2570383C56 111 | 257053456 114
253525 35 20 | 255028 - 30 12 | 257015C32 102 | 257033C64 103 { 257053484 106
253528 35 25 | 255083 39 4 | 257015C32 110 | 257033C84 i1l { 257053484 107
263527 35 82 | 255035-81 37 1 | 257015C40 102 | 257044432 108 | 257053464 113
253528 35 33 | 255037 37 2 | 257015C40 110 | 257044432 115 | 257053464 114
2535334 35 5 | 255038 37 11 | 257015C48 102 | 257044B32 108 | 257053B586 106
2535386 35 385 | 255039 37 13 | 257015C48 110 | 257044B32 115 | 257053B58 107
253544 33 80 | 255040-81 38 1 | 257016448 102 | 257045440 108 | 257053B586 113
2535444 49 1 | 255500 59 7 | 257016448 110 | 257045440 115 | 257053B58 114
253545 33 33 | 255500-82 59 6 | 257016B48 102 | 257045448 108 | 257053B84 106
2535454 49 2 | 255501 17 4 | 257016B48 110 | 257045448 115 | 257053B84 107
253547 33 46 | 255501 58 3 | 257018C48 102 | 257045B40 108 | 257053B64 113
253548 33 43 | 255501-82 17 3 | 257018C48 110 | 257045B40 115 | 257053B84 114
2535484 71 31 | 255501-62 59 2 | 257017A58 102 | 257045B48 108 | 257084448 108
253584B 49 7 | 255502 59 15 | 2570174586 110 | 257045B48 115 | 257064448 115
2535848 71 17 | 255503 58 23 | 257017AB4 102 | 257047456 108 | 257064B48 108
253593 33 29 | 255508-982 50 22 | 257017A64 110 | 2570474586 115 I 257064B48 115
2538503 48 10 | 255504 59 20 | 257017B58 102 | 257047A64 108 | 257084B40 108
253503 71 18 | 255505 59 27 | 257017B58 110 | 257047464 115 | 257084B40 115
253608-91 35 1 | 255508 58 380 | 257017B64 102 | 257047B586 108 I 257084B48 108
253611 35 3 | 255507-91 59 32 | 257017B64 110 | 257047B586 115 | 257084B48 115
253612 35 14 | 255508-2 59 40 | 257017C58 102 | 257047B64 108 | 257084C40 108
253813 35 15 | 255509 59 48 | 257017C58 110 | 257047B64 115 | 257084C40 115
253614 35 29 | 255510 59 51 | 257017C64 102 | 257048A586 108 | 257084C48 108
253615 35 37 | 25551t 59 53 | 257017C64 110 | 257048A56 115 | 257084C48 115
254000-01 31 10 | 255518 59 55 | 25701BAS56 102 | 257048A64 108 | 257087B40 105
254003B01 31 7 | 255514-91 58 38 | 257018456 110 | 257048484 115 {  257087B40 112
254003892 31 6 | 255516 50 36 | 257018A64 102 | 257048B58 108 | 257087B48 105
254008 31 1 | 255516-81 59 1 | 257018464 110 | 257048B56 115 | 257087B48 112
254009 31 4 | 255517 55 24 | 257018BS6 102 | 257048B64 108 | 257087C40 105
254010490 31 17 | 258000 65 2 | 257018B586 110 | 257048B64 115 | 257087C40 112
254010480 49 15 | 256005-91 65 4 | 257018B64 102 | 257049A24 108 | 257087C48 105
254010890 31 18 | 256007 65 6 | 257018B64 110 | 257049424 107 | 257087C48 112
254010B9U 49 16 | 256008 65 13 | 257018C56 102 | 257048424 113 | 257088B48 105
254010B9U 75 14 | 258000 65 15 | 257018C58 110 | 257049424 114 | 257088B48 112

—118—



INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF, PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
257088C48 105 | 257216-18F 115 | 257332424 113 | 257517-32 106 | 257518-64 113
257088C48 112 | 257220-16F 1086 | 257332432 113 | 257517-32 107 | 257518-64 114
257080B586 105 | 257220-16F 113 | 257333440 113 | 257517-32 108 | 257518-64 115
257089B58 112 | 257220416F 107 | 257333448 113 | 257517-32 110 | 257550-91 102
257080B64 105 | 257220A18F 114 | 2573344586 113 | 257517-32 111 | 257550-81 1038
257080B84 112 | 257221-18F 106 | 257334484 113 | 257517-32 113 | 257550-91 104
257089C586 105 | 257221-18F 113 | 257335448 113 | 257517-32 114 | 257550-91 105
257089C58 112 | 257221A18F 107 | 257335448 114 | 257517-32 115 | 257550-91 108
257088C64 105 | 257221A18F 114 | 257338458 1138 | 257517-40 102 | 257550-91 107
257080C64 112 | 257222-186F 108 | 2573368458 114 | 257517-40 103 | 257550-91 108
257090B58 1056 | 257222-186F 113 | 257336484 113 | 257617-40 104 | 257550-91 110
257080B58 112 | 257222A18F 107 | 257336484 114 | 257517-40 105 | 257550-91 11l
257090B64 105 | 257222A18F 114 | 257337432 108 | 257517-40 108 | 257550-91 112
257000B64 112 | 257253-18F 105 | 25733BA40 108 | 257517-40 107 | 257550-81 113
257090C586 105 | 257253-18F 112 | 257338448 108 | 257517-40 108 | 257550-91 114
257080C58 112 | 257258-18F 102 | 2573304586 108 | 257517-40 110 | 257550-91 1156
2567000C84 105 | 25725B-18F 102 | 257339484 108 | 257517-40 111 | 257550491 100
257000C84 112 | 257258-18F 110 | 257340448 108 | 257517-40 112 | 257550B01 109
257001840 106 | 257258-16F 115 | 2573414586 108 | 257517-40 113 | 257550C01 102
257091B40 112 I 257259-18F 102 | 257341484 108 | 257617-40 114 | 257550E81 102
257001B48 105 | 257259-18F 109 | 257342432 115 | 257517-40 115 | 257550E91 103
257001B48 112 | 257259-18F 110 | 257343440 115 | 257517-48 102 | 257550E91 105
257001C40 105 | 2572680-18F 103 | 257343448 115 | 257517-48 103 | 257550E91 108
257001C40 112 | 257280-18F 104 | 257344458 115 | 257517-48 105 | 257550E01 107
257001C48 105 | 257260-18F 108 | 257344484 115 | 257517-48 108 | 257550E01 108
257091C48 112 | 257260-18F 111 | 257345448 115 | 257517-48 107 | 257550E01 110
257092B48 105 | 2572680-18F 115 | 257346458 115 | 257517-48 108 | 257550E01 111
257002B48 112 | 257261-18F 103 | 257348464 115 | 257517-48 110 | 257550E81 112
267002C48 105 | 257281-18F 104 | 257357-32 I16 I 257517-48 111 | 257550E81 113
257092C48 112 | 257281-186F 108 | 257448-32 104 | 257517-48 112 | 257550E91 114
257093B58 106 | 257281-18F 111 | 257448-32 115 | 257517-48 113 | 257550E91 115
257093B58 112 | 257281-16F 115 | 257449-40 104 | 257517-48 114 | 257550661 115
257093864 106 | 257282-16F 108 | 257460-24 102 | 257517-48 115 | 2575514 102
257083884 112 | 257282-18F 108 | 257480-32 102 | 257517-58 102 | 2575518 102
257083C56 105 | 257262-16F 111 | 257480-40 102 | 257517-58 103 | 2575518 103
257093C58 112 | 257262-16F 115 | 257460-40 108 | 257517-56 105 | 257551B 104
257003C84 105 | 257266-16F 1086 | 257460-48 102 | 257517-586 1086 | 2575518 105
257003C64 112 | 257268-18F 107 | 257460-48 108 | 257517-586 107 | 2575518 1086
257004B586 105 | 257266-16F 113 | 257460-58 102 | 257517-586 108 | 2575518 107
257004B586 112 | 257268-18F 114 | 257460-64 102 | 257517-586 110 | 2575518 108
257004B64 105 | 257287-18F 1086 | 257461-48 102 | 257517-58 111 | 257551B 109
257004B64 112 | 257287-18F 107 | 257461-586 102 | 257517-586 112 | 257551B 110
257084C58 105 | 257287-18F 113 | 257461-56 108 | 257517-56 113 | 257551B 111
257004C58 112 | 257287-18F 114 | 257461-84 102 | 257517-58 114 | 257551B 112
257004C64 105 | 2572688-186F 106 | 257481-64 108 | 257517-58 115 | 2575518 113
257004C64 112 | 2572688-18F 107 | 257462-24 110 | 257517-64 102 | 2575518 114
257085B58 108 | 2572688-16F 113 | 257462-32 110 | 257517-84 103 | 2575518 115
257095B58 116 | 2572688-16F 114 | 257462-40 110 | 257517-84 105 | 257553 102
257085B64 108 | 257317424 108 | 257462-40 115 | 257517-84 106 | 257553 103
257085B84 115 | 257317432 103 | 257462-48 110 | 257517-64 107 | 257553 104
257085C58 108 | 257318440 103 | 257462-48 115 | 257517-84 108 | 257553 105
257085C58 115 | 257318A48 1038 | 257462-56 110 | 257517-84 110 | 257553 108
257085C84 108 | 257319A586 103 | 257462-64 110 | 257517-64 111 | 257558 107
257085C84 115 | 257319A84 103 | 257463-48 110 | 257517-64 112 | 2575538 108
2567123-18F 115 | 257320448 103 | 257463-58 110 | 257517-84 113 | 257558 109
257139482 104 | 2573214586 103 | 257463-58 115 | 257517-84 114 | 257558 110
257130432 115 | 257321484 103 | 257483-64 110 | 257517-84 115 | 257558 111]
257139B32 104 | 257322424 111 | 257463-84 115 | 257518-48 102 | 2575538 112
257189C32 104 | 257322424 114 | 257488-58 109 | 257518-48 1038 | 257553 113
257140440 104 | 257322432 111 | 257486-64 109 | 257518-48 105 | 257553 114
257140B40- 104 | 257322432 114 | 257467-40 105 | 257518-48 108 | 257553 115
257140C40 104 | 257323A40 111 | 257487-48 105 | 257518-48 107 | 257585 29 1
257141-382 116 | 257323440 114 | 257487-58 105 | 257518-48 108 | 257585 102
257208A16F 102 | 257323448 111 | 257487-84 105 | 257518-48 110 | 257585 103
267208-16F 102 | 257323448 114 | 257488-48 105 | 257518-48 111 | 257565 104
267208-18F 106 | 2573244586 111 | 257468-56 105 | 257518-48 112 | 257565 105
257206-18F 108 | 257324458 114 | 257468-64 105 | 257518-48 113 | 257585 108
2567208-18F 110 | 257324464 111 | 257460-40 112 | 257518-48 114 | 257585 107
2567208-18F 112 | 257324464 114 | 257460-48 112 | 257518-48 115 | 257565 108
257208-18F 115 | 257325448 111 | 257489-58 112 | 257518-58 102 | 257565 108
257207-18F 102 | 2573264586 111 | 257480-84 112 | 257518-58 108 | 257571 69 11
257207-18F 105 | 257326484 111 | 257470-48 112 | 257518-58 105 | 257572 68 12
257207-16F 108 | 257327424 108 | 257470-58 112 | 257518-58 106 | 257591 75 9
257207-186F 109 | 257327424 107 | 257470-64 112 | 257518-58 107 | 258000-51 61 12
257207-18F 110 | 2573274832 108 | 257481-860 102 | 257518-586 108 | 258001 61 238
257207-18F 112 | 257327432 107 | 257501-56 109 | 257518-58 110 | 258002 61 28
257207-18F 115 | 257328440 108 | 257501-84 109 | 257518-586 111 | 258008 61 25
257200-18F 108 | 257328440 107 | 257501A56 109 | 257518-58 112 | 258004-91 61 33
257210-186F 108 | 257328448 108 | 257513-80 102 | 257518-56 113 | 258013-91 69 8
257214-186F 1083 | 257328448 107 | 257517-24 102 | 257518-58 114 | 259000 45 9
257214-18F 108 | 257820458 108 | 257517-24 103 | 257518-58 115 | 256123-18F 104
257214-16F 111 | 257820456 107 | 257517-24 108 | 257518-64 102 | 256124-18F 104
257214-18F 115 | 257320464 108 | 257517-24 107 | 257518-84 103 | 259200-16F 105
257215-186F 103 | 257820464 107 | 257517-24 110 | 257518-64 105 | 258200-18F 112
257215-18F 108 | 257830448 108 | 257517-24 111 | 257518-64 108 | 303087 17 19
257216-18F 111 | 257380448 107 | 257517-24 1138 | 257518-84 107 | 3030687 16 32
257215-18F 115 | 257331458 108 | 257517-24 114 | 257518-84 108 | 303087 33 7
257218-18F 1038 | 257331458 107 | 257517-82 102 | 257518-84 110 | 8030867 51 25
257218-18F 108 | 257331484 108 | 257517-32 103 | 257518-84 111 I 803087 51 41
257218-16F 111 | 257331464 107 | 257517-32 104 | 257518-84 12 | 3030867 57 8

—119—



INDEX

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART KO. PAGE REF.
303067 73 8 | | | |
303448 3 18 | | | |
303448 5 15 | | | |
303448 33 3 1 | | |
303448 33 32 | | | |
303448 33 45 | | | |
303448 35 31 | | | |
303448 41 8 | | | |
303448 69 10 | | ! |
303865 35 22 | | 1 |
303885 35 27 | | | |
306057 67 18 | ! | |
308063 17 7 | | | |
3080983 50 12 | | | |
308105 50 44 | | | |
308157 61 8 | | | |
306238 65 8 | | | |
306239 85 9 | [ | !
306243 85 28 | | | |
306249-RA g1 13 | I | |
306250 61 14 | | |
3068251 861 20 | | |
306252 61 18 | | |
3068301 31 22 | | |
308301 49 28 | | |
306301 75 18 | | |
306328 35 10 | |
306384 87 20 | |
306378 67 28 I |
308377 67 27 | | | |
308378 87 24 | | |
308304 59 34 | !
3068462 83 12 | |
306483 83 10 | |
306484 83 5 | | |
306466-SA 83 2 | | |
306487 63 13 | | |
306468-SA 83 17 | | |
306460408 63 1| | |
306473-U4A 57 17 | | |
3084744 57 19
306500 85 27
306568 85 30
308871 28 18
306920 55 438
9A3002 39 21

—120—







EPEGASUS
SEWING MACHINE MFG. MF
COo.,LTD’

Cat. No.8494A September, 1995
© 1994 PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO., LTD.



	MACHINE BED FRAME
	LIST

	COVER(1)
	LIST

	COVER(2)
	LIST

	COVER(3)
	LIST

	CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	ARM SHAFT MECHANISM
	LIST

	NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM
	LIST

	LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(3)
	LIST

	PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
	LIST

	SPREADER MECHANISM
	LIST

	THREAD TENTION MECHANISM
	LIST

	NEEDLE THREAD & SPREADER THREAD HANDLING
	LIST

	LOOPER THREAD MECHANISM
	LIST

	LUBRICATION MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	LUBRICATION MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	H.R.DEVICE
	LIST

	THREAD STAND
	LIST

	PARTS FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(1)[-01,01D]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(2)[-02]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(3)[-02]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(4)[-03,04]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(5)[-05]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(6)[-05]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(7)[-05/FT]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(8)[-06,07]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(9)[-06,07]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(10)[-05,07/MD]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(11)[-05,07/MD]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(12)[-08,21,22]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(13)[-21,22]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(14)[-21,22]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(15)[-84]
	LIST

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(1)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(1)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(2)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(2)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(3)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(3)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(4)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(4)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(5)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(5)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(6)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(6)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(7)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(7)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(9)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(9)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(10)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(10)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(11)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(11)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(12)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(12)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(13)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(13)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(14)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(14)

	GAUGE PARTS LIST(1)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(2)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(3)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(4)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(5)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(6)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(7)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(8)W561/562

	GAUGE PARTS LIST(1)W541/542
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(2)W541/542
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(3)W541/542
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(4)W541/542
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(5)W541/542
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(6)W541/542


